


;+rfns ;ldlt

uf}/e ltjf/L
;+rfns -;j{;fwf/0f_

kz'{/fd bfxfn
;+rfns -;j{;fwf/0f_

x]d/fh 9sfn
cWoIf

r]t k|;fb e§/fO{
;+rfns

/fhg zdf{
;+rfns

u0f]z k|;fb vgfn
;+rfns

dx]Gb| s'df/ uf]on
;+rfns



 

 

 

 

 

jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 
g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 …vÚ ju{sf] Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yf -tLg lhNn] sfo{ If]q ePsf]_ 

s]Gb|Lo sfof{no 
ljtf{df]8 g=kf=, jf8{ g+=&, emfkf 

 

 
k|j]z–kq 

z]o/wgLsf] gfd M==============================                                     z]o/wgL g+= M===================== 
z]o/ k|df0f kq g+= M===========================                                     z]o/ ;+Vof M====================== 
z]o/wgLsf] ;xL M==============================                                      
PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s ln= sf]  @)&#.!@.!( sf lbg x'g] P3f/f}++}+}+ aflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf pkl:yt x'g hf/L u/LPsf] k|j]zkq . 
 
b|i6Jo M 
       != z]o/wgL cfkm}n] vfnL sf]i7x? eg'{x'g . 
       @= ;ef–sIfdf k|j]z ug{ k|j]zkq k|:t't ug'{x'g . 
 
>L ;+rfns ;ldlt, 
PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 
s]Gb|Lo sfof{no 
ljtf{df]8 g=kf=, jf8{ g+=&, emfkf . 
 

ljifo M– k|ltlglw lgo"QmL u/]sf] af/] . 
 
dxfzo, 
       ==================lhNnf====================g=kf=÷uf=lj=;= j8f g+=============a:g] d====================================== n] To; sDkgLsf] z]o/wgLsf] x}l;otn] 
@)&# ;fn r}q !( ut]] zlgjf/sf] lbg x'g] P3f/f}++}+}+}+ aflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf d÷xfdL :jo+ pkl:yt eO{ 5nkmn ug{ tyf lg0f{odf 
;xeflu x'g g;Sg] ePsf]n] pQm ;efdf efu lng tyf dtbfg ug{sf nflu =========================== lhNnf========================== g=kf=÷jf8{ 
g+============================= a:g] To; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] z]o/ wgL >L================================== nfO{ d]/f]÷xfd|f] k|ltlglw dgf]lgt u/L k7fPsf] 5'÷5f}+ . 
 
                                                                             lgj]bs M– 
                                                                             b:tvt M– 
                                                                             gfd y/ M– 
k|f]S;L lng]sf] b:tvt M–                                                       7]ufgf M– 
gfd y/ M–                                                                    z]o/wgL÷k|df0f kq g+= M– 
z]o/wgL g+= M–                                                                ;]o/ ;+Vof M– 
ldlt M–                                                                       ldlt M– 

 
 

b|i6Jo M– of] lgj]bg ;fwf/0f ;ef x'g' eGbf sDtLdf $* 306f cufj} PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s ln= sf] s]Gb|Lo sfof{no,    ljtf{df]8 
g=kf=, jf8{ g+=&, emfkfdf k]z ul/;Sg' kg]{5 . 

 

 

 



 

          

 

jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

ljifo – ;"rL 
 
 
l;=g+= ljj/0f         k[i7 

!= P3f/f}+}+}+}++}+ ;fwf/0f;ef ;DalGw ;"rgf     !   

@=  P3f/f}+}+}+}+}++} jflif{s ;fwf/0f;ef ;DalGw hfgsf/L    @          

#=  ;+rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bg      # 

$= n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg       ( 

%=  cf=j= @)&@÷&# sf] jf;nft      !@ 

^=  gfkmf gf]S;fg               !# 

&= gfkmf gf]S;fg afF8kmfF8            !$ 

*= gub k|jfx ljj/0f       !% 

(= OSjL6Ldf ePsf] kl/jt{g ;DaGwL ljj/0f            !^ 

!)= cg';"rLx?             !& 

!!=  n]vf gLltx?        $% 

!@= n]vf ;DaGwL l6Kk0fLx?       $* 

!#= ckl/:s[t ljQLo ljj/0f / n]vfk/LIf0f      %! 
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 

s]Gb|Lo sfof{no, ljtf{df]8 -emfkf_ 
P3f/f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] ;"rgf 

-k|yd k6s k|sflzt ldlt M @)&#÷!!÷!%_ 
o; a}+ssf] ldlt @)&#.!!.!) df a;]sf] ;+rfns ;ldltsf] !*% cf}+ a}7ssf] lg0f{ocg';f/ lgDg ldlt, ;do / :yfgdf 

tkl;n jdf]lhdsf k|:tfjx? pk/ 5nkmn tyf lg0f{o ug{ o; j}+ssf] P3f/f} jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef x'g] lg0f{o ePsf] x'bf sDkgL 
P]g @)^# sf] bkmf ^& -@_ sf] k|fjwfg adf]hLd ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?sf] pkl:yltsf nflu of] ;"rgf k|sfflzt ul/Psf] 5 
. s'g} sf/0fjz kq k|fKt x'g g;s]df o;} ;"rgfnfO{ cfwf/ dfgL pkl:yt eOlbg' x'g xflb{s cg'/f]w ub{5' .  
;fwf/0f ;ef x'g] ldlt ;do / :yfg M  
ldlt M @)&# ;fn r}q !( ut] zlgjf/  
;do M ljxfg !!M)) jh]  
:yfg M cfbz{ Jof¨Sj]6 kf6L{ Kofn];, ljtf{df]8 g=kf= &, emfkf .  
;efsf] lgwf{l/t ljifo;"rL M 
-s_ ;fdfGo k|:tfj M 
!=  ;+rfns ;ldtLsf] tkm{af6 >L cWoIfHo"jf6 k|:t't x'g] cf=j=@)&@÷)&# sf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg kfl/t ug{] . 
@=  n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg ;lxtsf] n]vfk/LIf0f ul/Psf] @)&# cfiff9 d;fGtsf] jf;nft, cf=j=@)&@.)&# sf]] gfkmf gf]S;fg 

lx;fa tyf ;f]xL cjwLsf] gub k|jfx ljj/0f / ;f] ;+u ;DalGwt ljQLo ljj/0fx? pk/ 5nkmn Pj+ :jLs[t ug{] .   
#=  j}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DjGwL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf ^) tyf sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !!! cg';f/ cf=j= @)&#÷&$ sf] 

nflu n]vfk/LIfssf] lgo"QmL ug]{ / lghsf] kf/L>lds lgwf{/0f ug{] -jt{dfg n]vfk/LIfs >L lj=cf/=P;= Gof}kfg] P08 sDkgL, 
rf6{8{ PsfpG6]G6;\ 1fg]Gb| jxfb'/ ef/L k'gM lgo'lQmsf] nflu of]Uo x'g'x'G5 . _ 

$= cf=j @)&@÷)&# sf] d'gfkmfaf6 ;+rfns ;ldltn] l;kmf/L; u/] adf]hLd @% k|ltzt af]g; z]o/ afktsf] s/ k|of]hgsf] 
nflu ?=$,)$*,)@^.#@ gub nfef+zsf] ?kdf ljt/0f ug]{ k|:tfj l:js[t ug{] . + 

%=  ;j{;fwf/0f z]o/wgLx?sf] tkm{jf6 ;~rfns ;ldltdf k|ltlglwTj ug]{ @ hgf ;~rfnsx?sf] lgjf{rg ug]{ . 
-v_ ljz]if k|:tfj M 
!=  ;+rfns ;ldltaf6 l;kmfl/; ePadf]lhd r'Qmf z]o/ k"hLsf] @% k|ltztsf b/n] af]g; z]o/ ?=&,^(,!@,%)).– -cIf/]kL ? 

;ft s/f]8 pg;Q/L nfv jfX xhf/ kf‘r ;o dfq_ ljt/0f ug]{ . 
@=  k|:tfljt @% k|ltzt jf]g; z]o/ jfktsf] /sd ljt/0f kZrft sfod x'g cfpg] r'Qmf k"‘hL ? #*,$%,^@,%)).– -cIf/]kL ? 

c8lt; s/f]8 k}tfln; nfv j};¶L xhf/ kf‘r ;o dfq_ sf] %) k|ltztsf b/n] ? !(,@@,*!,@%).– sf] xsk|b z]o/ hf/L  
ug]{ . 

#=  o; ljsf; j}+ssf] clws[t k"‘hL ? $) s/f]8af6 j[l4 u/L ? ! cj{ k'¥ofpg] . 
$= pNn]lvt jf]g; z]o/ tyf xsk|b z]o/ lgisfzgsf] nflu cfjZos xb;Dd hf/L tyf r'Qmf k"hL j[4L ug{ :jLs[lt k|bfg ug]{ .  
%=  o; ljsf; j}+ssf] ;+:yfks z]o/ &) k|ltzt sfod /x]sf]df ;f] dWo] !( k|ltzt ;+:yfks z]o/ ;j{;fwf/0f ;d"xdf kl/jt{g 

ul/ ;+:yfks z]o/ tyf ;j{;fwf/0f z]o/sf] cg'kft %! k|ltzt tyf $( k|ltzt sfod ug]{ :jLs[lt g]kfn /fi6« j}+saf6 k|fKt 
ePsf] x'bf ;f]xL cg';f/ k|jGwkq tyf lgodfjnLdf ;d]t cfjZos ;+;f]wg ug]{ . 

^=  o; j}+sn] cf=j= @)&@.)&# df ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj jxg ug]{ s|ddf cfly{s ;xfotf k|bfg ubf{ sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf 
!)% sf] pkbkmf ! sf] v08 -u_ n] lgwf{/0f u/]sf] l;df gf3]sf] x'bf ;f] cGtu{t ePsf] vr{ /sd ? @,!$,!(#.)@ cg'df]bg 
ug]{ . 

&=  o; PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s ln= / cGo pko'Qm a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx? Ps cfk;df ufEg]÷ufleg] -Merger_ k|of]hgsf] nflu 
bzf} jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efn] lbO{Psf] clVtof/LnfO{ lg/Gt/tf lbb} cGo pko'Qm j}+s tyf ljlQo ;:yf;+u ufEg]÷ufleg] -
Merger_ tyf k|fKtL -Acquisition_ ug]{ ;DaGwL cfjZos sfo{ ug{, pQm sfo{sf nflu ;xdtLkq -Memorandum Of 

Understanding_ df x:tfIf/ ug{ Merger tyf Acquisition ;ldlt u7g ug{, rn crn ;DkQLsf] d"NofÍg -Due Diligence 

Audit_ ug{ d"+Nofsgstf{sf] lgo"QmL ug{, lghsf] kfl/>dLs lgwf{/0f ug{, ;DaGwLt lgodgsf/L lgsfox?;+u ;xdlt lng 
nufotsf Merger tyf Acquisition ;DaGwdf cfjZos ;Dk"0f{ sfo{ k|s[of cl3 a9fpg] clVtof/L ;+rfns ;ldltnfO{ k|bfg 
ug{] . 

*=  j}+ssf] k|jGwkq tyf lgodfjnLdf ;+zf]wg ug]{ ;DaGwL k|:tfj kfl/t ug]{ / ufEg]÷ufleg] tyf k|fKtL ug]{ k|ls|of nufot cGo 
cfjZos ljifosf nflu ;d]t k|jGwkq tyf lgodfjnLdf ;+;f]wg ug'{kg]{ ePdf k|jGwkq tyf lgodfjnLdf cfjZos ;+zf]wg 
ug{ ;+rfns ;ldltnfO{ clVtof/L k|bfg ug]{ .  

-u_ ljljw . 
;+rfns ;ldltsf] cf1fn] 

sDkgL ;lrj 

mailto:cf=j=@)%5e(.)&)
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

;fwf/0f ;ef ;DalGw yk hfgsf/L M 

!=  z]o/wgLx?n] z]o/ k|df0f kq jf k|j]z kqsf ;fydf cfkm\gf] kl/ro v'Ng] s'g} kl/ro kq clgjfo{ ?kdf lnO{ cfpg'x'g 

cg'/f]w 5 . cGoyf ;efsIf leq 

   k|j]z ug{ kfOg] 5}g .  

@= ;efdf efu lng / dtbfg ug{sf nflu k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ lgo"Qm ug{ rfxg] z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] ;ef ;'? x'g] ;do 

eGbf  

s]Gb|Lo sfof{nodf k|f]S;L kmf/d btf{ u/L ;Sg'kg{]5 . ;efdf efu lng÷dtbfg ug{sf nflu k|ltlglw lgo"Qm ul/;s]k5L 

pQm k|ltlglw jb/ u/L csf{] d's// ug{] ePdf ;f] sf] lnlvt ;"rgf ;f]xL cjlw leq a}+ssf] s]Gb|Lo sfof{nodf btf{ u/L 

;Sg'kg{]5 . k|ltlglw lgo"Qm u/L ;Sg' ePsf] z]o/wgL cfkm}+n] ;efdf pkl:ytL k'l:tsfdf b:tvt ug'{ ePdf cuf8L lbO{ 

;s]sf] k|ltlglwTj :jtM ab/ x'g]5 .  

#= k|ltlglw ePsf] JolQm o; sDkgLsf] z]o/wgL x'g'kg{] 5 . cGo JolQm k|ltlglwsf] nflu cdfGo x'g]5g\ . j}+s sd{rf/LnfO{ 

sd{rf/L jfx]ssf z]o/wgLn] k|f]S;L lbg kfpg] 5}gg\ . 

$= gfjfns jf ljlIfKt z]o/wgLsf] tkm{af6 a}+ssf] z]o/ nut lstfadf ;+/Ifssf] ?kdf gfd btf{ ePsf] JolQmn] ;efdf efu  

    lng jf k|ltlglw tf]Sg ;Sg'x'g]5 . 

%=  ;+o'Qm ?kdf z]o/ v/Lb u/]sf] ePdf z]o/ nut lstfadf klxn] gfd pNn]v ePsf] JolQm cyjf ;j{;Ddtaf6 k|ltlglw 

lgo'Qm ul/Psf] Ps JolQmn] dfq ;efdf efu lng kfpg]5g\ .  

^=  5nkmnsf ljifo dWo] ljljw lzif{s cGt{ut ljz]if k|:tfj ePdf 5nkmn ug{ O{R5's z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] ;ef x'g' 

eGbf ;ft lbg cufj} 5nkmnsf] ljifo sDkgL ;lrjfno dfkm{t ;+rfns ;ldltsf cWoIfnfO{ lnlvt ?kdf lbg'kg{]5 .  

&=  z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] JoQm u/]sf] dGtJo jf k|Zgx?sf ;DaGwdf ;+rfns ;ldltsf tkm{af6 cWoIf4f/f pQ/ lbOg]5 .  

*=  z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?sf] ;'ljwfsf] nflu pkl:ytL k'l:tsf ;ef:yndf ;ef x'g] lbg laxfg ( ah] b]lv g} v'Nnf ul/g]5 . 

;efdf efu lng] k|To]s z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] Toxf /x]sf] pkl:ytL k'l:tsfdf b:tvt ug'{kg{]5 .  

(=  z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?nfO{ ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DjlGw 5'§} ;"rgf k7fO{ ;lsPsf] 5 . sy+sbflrt\ gk'u]df o;}nfO{ ;"rgf dfgL 

;efdf pkl:yt eO{lbg'x'g xflb{s cg'/f]w 5 .  

!)= ldlt @)&#.!@.)& b]lv @)&#.!@.!( ;Dd a}+ssf] z]o/ bflvn÷vf/]hsf] sfd aGb /xg]5 .  

!!=  ;fwf/0f ;efdf efu lng cfp“bf hf“bf nfu]sf] e|d0f vr{ nufot s'g} lsl;dsf] vr{ /sd j}+sn] k|bfg ug]{ 5}g . 

!@= cGo hfgsf/Lsf nflu a}+ssf] s]Gb|Lo sfof{no latf{df]8df sfof{no ;do leq ;Dks{ /fVg x'g cg'/f]w 5 . sfof{nosf] 

kmf]g g+= )@#–%$#%^$, %$#&!$, ˆofS; g+= )@#–%$%%%$, O{–d]n info@edb.com.np, excelbirta@yahoo.com /x]sf] 

5 . 

!#= ;ef ;DaGwL sf/jfxL sDkgL P]g @)^# adf]hLd x'g] Joxf]/f cg'/f]w 5 . 

!$= lgjf{rg sfo{s|dsf] ;"rgf sDkgLsf] sfof{nosf] ;"rgf kf6Ldf 6f“l;g] 5 . 

 

 
  

mailto:info@edb.com.np


 

 

 

3 

 

jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

P3f/f}+}++}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf ;+rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 cWoIfHo"4f/f k]z 
cf=j=@)&@÷&# sf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg . 

 
cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?, 

 
;j{k|yd o; a}+ssf] P3f/f}++}++}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf efulng pkl:yt z]o/wgL ldqx?, cfdlGqt cltyL 

dxfg'efjx? nufot pkl:yt cGo dxfg'efjx?df ;+rfns ;ldtLsf] tkm{af6 xflb{s clejfbg ub{5' . ut jif{ 
o; a}+sn] k|fKt u/]sf pknAwLx?sf] ;ldIff tyf rfn' tyf cfufdL jif{ o; a}+sn] ug{] sfo{x?sf] jflif{s 
k|ltj]bg oxfFx? ;dIf k]z ub{5' . sDkgL P]g @)^# sf] bkmf !)( -$_ n] lgb{]lzt u/] cg'?k ;+rfns 
;ldltaf6 :jLs[t e} n]vf k/LIf0f ePsf] @)&# cfiff9 d;fGtsf lbgsf] jf;nft, @)&@÷)$÷)! b]lv 
@)&#÷)#÷#! ;Ddsf] gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fa, gub k|jfx ljj/0f nufot g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb{]zg cg'?ksf 
ljQLo ljj/0fx? ;lxtsf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg tof/ kfl/ oxfFx? ;dIf k]z u/]sf 5f}F . oxfFx?sf] 5nkmn tyf 
;sf/fTds ;'emfj Pjd\ dfu{bz{g ;lxt pQm k|ltj]bg :jLs[t x'g] ljZjf;sf ;fy oxfFx? ;dIf k]z ub{5' .  

!=  ljut jif{sf] sf/f]af/sf] l;+xfjnf]sg M 

ut jif{ @)&@÷)&# df o; a}+sn] Joj;foLs sf/f]af/sf] lx;faaf6 ck]IfLt ?kdf ;kmntf k|fKt 
u/]sf] 5 . b]zsf] ;du| cfly{s ultljwLdf ;':ttf /x]sf] l:ytL, o;af6 pTkGg k|efj, a9\bf] ljQLo k|ltikwf{, 
e'sDkLo k|efj h:tf r'gf}tLk"0f{ cj:yf ljBdfg ePsf] ePklg o; a}+ssf] ;du| Joj;foLs sf/f]af/af6 o; 
a}+sn] nlIft ;kmntf k|fKt u/]sf] s'/f JoQm ug{ kfpFbf d uf}/jfGtLt ePsf] 5' . b]zdf b]lvPsf ;du| 
r'gf}tLx?sf] afjh'b o; a}+sn] cfˆgf] If]qx?df :yfkgf u/]sf] k|lti7fk"0f{ pkl:ytL Pj+ tTf\If]qsf o; a}+ssf 
cfb/0fLo u|fxs dxfg'efjx?af6 k|fKt u/]sf] ;sf/fTds ;xof]u tyf ljZjf;nfO{ pT;fx k"j{s pkof]u u/L o; 
a}+sn] cfˆgf] sf/f]af/ lj:tf/ u/]sf] 5 . xfd|f] e/kbf]{, ljZjzgLo ;]jf tyf a}+saf6 cToGt Gofgf] tyf cfTdLo 
Jojxf/sf] sf/0fn] ;]jfu|fxLx? cfslif{t eO{ o; a}+ssf] sf/f]af/ j[4Lb/ pT;fxk'0f{ ePsf] tYout ljj/0f 
lgDgfg';f/ pNn]v ug{ rfxG5' .  

          -?= xhf/df_ 
qm= 
;+= ljj/0f @)&@ cfiff9 )&# ciff9 

ut cf=j=sf] t'ngfdf km/s 
/sd k|ltzt 

! r'Qmf k'FhL @,)@,%)) #,)&,^%) !,)%,!%) %!=(# 
@ hu]8f tyf sf]if !,@@,@$& !,^*,%() $^,#$# #&=(! 
# lgIf]k @(,^@,($@ #^,#(,&^* ^,&^,*@^ @@=*$ 
$ shf{ ;fk6 @!,$#,*)% #!,*&,$(( !),$#,^($ $*=^* 
% s'n cfDbfgL #,)&,(!* #,%^,#)& $*,#*( !%=&! 
^ Aofh cfDbfgL @,**,%)) #@),(() #@,$() !!=@^ 
& cGo cfDbfgL !(,$!* #%,#!& !%,*(( *!=** 
* s'n vr{ !,(%,!@) !,((,)@% #,()% @=)) 
( Aofh vr{ !,!#,^^! !,)$,&(^ –*,*^% –!)=** 
!) ;+rfng tyf cGo vr{ *!,$%( ($,@@( !@,&&) !%=^* 
!! ;+rfng gfkmf !,!@,&(* !,%&,@*@ $$,$*$ #(=$$ 
!@ v'b gfkmf &!,#^% ((,*$! @*,$&^ #(=() 
 
      pk/f]Qm tYofÍ ljj/0f cg';f/ o; a}+ssf] lgIf]k tyf shf{df cl3Nnf] jif{ eGbf ;ldIff jif{df s|dzM 
@@=*$Ü / $*=^*Ü n] j[4L ePsf] tyf v'b d'gfkmf tkm{ #(=()Ü n] a[l4 ePsf] 5 .  
 

b]zsf] /fhg}lts cl:y/tf ;lxtsf] k|lts"n cfly{s l:ytL, 36\bf] cfly{s j[4Lb/, a}+sx?lar a9\bf] 
k|ltikwf{, b]zsf] c:yL/ cf}Bf]uLs tyf /f]huf/Lsf] kl/:yLlt, e'sDkLo k|efj cflbsf] r'gf}tLk'0f{ cj:yf Pj+ 



 

         4 

 

jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

s7LgfOx?sf] kl/k|]Iodf ;d]t o; a}+sn] pk/f]Qm adf]lhd k|utL ug{ ;s]sf]df of] ;kmntf cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL 
ldqx?sf] ;xof]u z'e]R5f Pj+ Joj:yfkgdf /x]sf kbfwLsf/L Pj+ sd{rf/L ;fyLx?sf] cys k|of; Pj+ 
d]xgtaf6 g} pknAw x'g ;s]sf] xf] eGg] ljZjf;sf ;fy o; ;DaGwdf ;DalGwt ;a}k|lt xflb{s cfef/ k|s6 
ub{5' .  

@=  /fli6«o tyf cGt/fli6«o kl/:yLtLaf6 o; a}+ssf] sf/f]af/df k/]sf] c;/ M 

 xfn ljZjdf b]vf k/]sf] cfly{s ;+s6 qmdzM ;'wf/f]Gd'v e}/x]sf] l:ylt Psflt/ b]vf k/]sf] 5 eg] 
/fli6«o :t/df cl:y/ /fhgLlts jftfj/0f, Go"g cfly{s a[l4, a9\bf] Jofkf/ 3f6f, b]zdf pBf]u wGbf km:6fpg 
g;s]sf] cj:yf e'sDkLo k|efj, jGbx8tfn tyf nfdf] ef/tLo gfsfjlGb cflb sf/0fn] nufgL d}qL jtfj/0fsf] 
sdL ePsf]n] o; a}+ssf] shf{ nufgL lj:tf/sf] nflu pko'Qm nufgL If]qsf] sdL b]lvO/x]sf] r'gf}tLk"0f{ 
cj:yfn] o; a}+ssf] Joj;fo lj:tf/ Pj+ d'gfkmf a[l4df k|lts"n c;/ kg{ hfg] l:ylt b]lvPsf]n] ;f] l:yltaf6 
o; a}+snfO{ ;kmntfk"j{s ;+rfng ug{ a}+s k|lta4 /x]sf] 5 . 

#=  sHff{ c;'nL M 

 o; a}+ssf] Joj;flos sf/f]af/df cfDbfgLsf] k|d'v c+z shf{ nufgLsf] Jofh cfDbfgL ePsf]n] shf{ 
nufgL tkm{ ;r]tk"0f{ gLlt lnOPsf] sf/0fn] Jofh c;'nLdf pT;fxk|b cj:yf b]lvPsf] 5 . ut cfly{s jif{df 
o; a}+sn] p7fpg' kg]{ Jofhsf] (^=%!Ü Jofh c;'nL ug{ ;kmn eO{ s"n afFsL shf{sf] !=)(Ü dfq lgis[o shf{ 
afFsL /xL (*=(!Ü shf{ ;lqmo /x]sf] l:ylt cjut u/fpg kfpFbf ;Gtf]ifsf] cg'e"lt u/]sf] 5' . 

$=  a}+ssf] s[ofsnfk M 

 b]zsf] k"jL{ efu emfkf, Onfd tyf df]/Ë lhNnf sfo{If]q lgwf{l/t o; a}+ssf] pQm If]qdf k|lti7fk"0f{ 
pkl:ytL /xL cfPsf] 5 . o; a}+sn] nlIft u/]sf clwsf+z u|fxsx? ;fgf Joj;foL, s[ifs, ;j{;fwf/0f 
lgDgjuL{o hgtfx? 5g\ . o; cy{df o; a}+ssf clwsf+z u|fxsx? ;fgf jrtstf{x?, ;fgf pBf]uL, Joj;foL, 
;j{;fwf/0f, s[ifsx? /x]sf] sf/0fn] ljut jif{ b]lv b]vf k/]sf] shf{ nufgLsf] bfo/f ;+s'rgsf] cj:yfdf ;d]t 
a}+sn] cfˆgf] l:ytL ;'b[4 agfO{ /fVg ;kmn ePsf] 5 .  

%=  k|ltj]bg tof/ ePsf] ldlt ;Ddsf] rfn' jif{sf] k|utL M 

Rffn' jif{sf] klxnf] # dlxgf ;Ddsf] k|utL tyf ut cf=j=sf] ;f]lx cjlwsf] k|utL;+usf] t'ngfTds 
k|utL ljj/0f lgDgfg';f/ /x]sf] 5 .  

-/sd ? xhf/df_ 
ljj/0f @)&@ kf}if d;fGt @)&# kf}if d;fGt km/s 

s'n lgIf]k #!,&%,@^% $,)%&,@)! 881,936 

s'n shf{ ;fFjf @,$$!,#)& #,%(#,!(! 1,151,884 

Aofh cfDbfgL 145,884 206,561 60,677 

cGo cfDbfgL 12,573 14,413 1,840 

s'n cfDbfgL 158,457 220,974 62,517 

Aofh vr{ 59,962 57,897 - 2,065 

sd{rf/L vr{ 18,096 22,216 4,120 

sfof{no ;+rfngsf] vr{ 14,422 16,454 2,032 

shf{sf] nfuL Joj:yf 3,031 8,345 5,314 

s'n vr{ 95,511 104,912 9,401 

;+rfng gfkmf 62,946 116,062 53,116 
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

 
rfn' cf=j= sf] bf];|f] q}odfl;s;Dddf a}}+sn] ?=$),%&,@)! xhf/ lgIf]k ;+sng u/L ?=#%,(#,!(! xhf/ 

shf{ nufgL u/]sf] 5 . h'g @)&# cfiff9 d;fGt eGbf qmdzM !!=$& / !@=&# k|ltzt tyf ut cf=j=sf] bf];|f] 
q}odf; eGbf qmdzM @&=&* / $&=!* k|ltztn] clws xf] . ;fy} a}+sn] rfn' cf=j=sf] bf];|f] q}dfl;s ;Dddf 
;+rfng tyf v'b d'gfkmf qmdzM ?=!!^,)^@ xhf/ / ?=&#,*%* xhf/ xfl;n u/]sf] 5 .  
 

^=  a}+ssf] k"+hL j[l4 of]hgf M 

 xfn ?=#) s/f]8 &^ nfv %) xhf/ r'Qmf k"FhL /x]sf]df o; ;fwf/0f ;efaf6 :jLs[t x'g] u/L k|:tfljt 
af]g; z]o/ jfkt ?=& s/f]8 ^( nfv !@ xhf/ % ;o 5'§\ofO{Psf] 5 . ;fy} jt{dfg sf/f]af/ lj:tf/sf] 
cfjZostfnfO{ Wofg lbO{ hu]8f tyf sf]ifdf ?= (,!^,&& xhf/ u/L ?=$,&^,@$) xhf/ k"FhL sfod ePsf] 5 
. xfn ;+:yfks z]o/ &) k|ltzt tyf ;j{;fwf/0f ;d"xsf] #) k|ltzt sfod /x]sf]df ;+:yfks z]o/ %! 
k|ltzt / ;j{;fwf/0f ;d'xsf] z]o/ $( k|ltzt sfod ug]{ ul/ z]o/ ;+/rgf kl/jt{g ug{ o;} ;efdf k|:tfj 
k]z ul/Psf] 5 . g]=/f=a}+ssf] lgb]{zg jdf]lhd @)&$ cfiff9 d;fGt;Dddf ! b]lv # lhNnf sfo{If]q /x]sf] 
o; PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 j}+s ln=n] ? %) s/f]8 Go'gtd r'Qmf k" “hL k'/f ug'{kg]{ ePsfn] af]gz z]o/ kZrft x'g] 
r'Qmf k"FhL ?=#* s/f]8 $% nfv ^@ xhf/ % ;o sf] %) k|ltztsf] b/n] !( s/f]8 @@ nfv *! Xhf/ @ ;o 
%) xsk|b z]o/ hf/L ug]{ k|:tfj o;} ;efdf k]z ul/Psf] 5 . 

&=  lgIf]k, shf{ sf/f]af/ tyf cGo Joj;foLs of]hgf M 

-s_  a}+ssf] lgIf]k sf/f]af/ j[4L u/fpg k|ltikwf{Tds Aofhb/ tyf ;'ljwf Pj+ ;/n ;]jf k|bfg ug{] .  
-v_  ;fj{hgLs ljbfsf] lbgdf ;d]t a}+lsË sf/f]af/ ub{} pknJw ;]jfx? Yfk ;'ljwf k"0f{ agfO{ ;f] 

nfO{ lg/Gt/tf lbOg] . 
-u_  o; a}+ssf clwsf+z Pj+ k|d'v u|fxsx? ;j{;fwf/0f hgtf, s[ifs, u[lx0fL h:tf ;fdfGo 

jrtstf{x? ePsf]n] o; If]qsf hgtfx? ;Ddsf] kx'Fr cem a9L lj:tf/ ug{ :jLs[t 
sfo{If]qleq ;Deflat :yfgx?df yk zfvfx? Vff]Nb} hfg] .  

-3_  u|fdL0f hgtfsf] cfo cfh{gnfO{ 6]jf k'¥ofpg kz'kfng, ;]jf Joj;fo, s[lif h:tf If]qx?df 
shf{ k|jfx ug]{ ;fy} shf{ ;'lawf k|fKtLdf ljkGg ju{sf] kx'Fr a[l4 ub}{ n}hfg] . 

-ª_  a}+ssf] Jofh cfDbfgLdf k|d'v e"ldsf /x]sf] shf{ nufgL cGtu{t ;–;fgf pBf]uL Joj;foL tyf 
ljkGg ju{x?nfO{ Joj;flos shf{ k|jfx u/L a}+ssf] shf{ l:ylt cg's"n agfpg] .  

-r_  a}+ssf] sf/f]af/ a[l4sf nflu sd{rf/Lx?sf] bIftf Pjd\ Ifdtf clea[l4 u/fpg cfjZos ePsf] 
x'Fbf jfXo Pjd\ cfGtl/s tflnd k|bfg u/L of]Uo Pjd\ bIf dfgj ;+zfwg ;+oGqsf] ljsf; ug]{ . 

-5_    a}+lsª sf/f]af/nfO{ yk cfw'lglss/0f u/L ;do ;fk]If agfpb} nfg] . 

*=  sfof{no lj:tf/ M 

cfly{s jif{ @)&@÷)&# ;Dd o; a}+ssf] zfvf sfof{no !^ tyf PS;6]G;g sfpG6/ ! ;+rfngdf 
/x]sf] 5 . cf=a= @)&#÷&$ df a}+ssf] k"FhL, sf/f]af/ lj:tf/sf] cfjZostf cflbnfO{ dWo gh/ u/L cfkm\gf] 
sfo{If]qleq emfkfsf] /fhu9 / Onfdsf] d+unjf/]df gofF zfvf :yfkgf ul/Psf] 5 / cfufdL lbgdf ;d]t 
cfjZostfsf] cfwf/df yk zfvf lj:tf/sf] sfo{nfO{ cuf8L a9fO{g]5 . 

 
(= ;"rgf k|ljlw M 

 

a}+snfO{ yk k|lt:kwL{ agfO{ u|fxs ;]jfdf yk a[l4 ug{ Pumory 4 Centralised Data System ;+rfngdf 
NofO{Psf] 5 tyf r]s Online Clearing sf] Joj:yf, SMS tyf Mobile Banking, Utiility Payment, ATM Card, 

Interbank Payment Systme tyf Online Credit Information sf] Joj:yf ul/;lsPsf] 5 . ;fy} u|fxssf] ;'ljwfsf 
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

nfuL ljtf{df]8 d'Vozfvf sfof{no cGtu{t ATM Machine  h8fg ul/ ;s]sf] tyf lgs6 eljiodf  
cfjZostf cg';f/ yk ATM Machine  ;+rfng df NofO{g]5 .  

 !)=  a}+ssf] cf}Bf]lus Pjd\ Jofj;flos ;DaGw M 

o; a}+ssf] ljsf; tyf lj:tf/df ;xof]uL Pjd\ ;xefuL ;a} cf}Bf]lus Pjd\ Joj;flos ;+3;+:yf, 
;xsf/L ;+:yf, z}lIfs ;+:yfsf ;fy} laleGg a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?, lgodgsf/L lgsfox?, g]kfn /fi6« a}+s, 
g]kfn lwtf]kq af]8{, g]kfn :6s PS;r]Gh, sDkgL /lhi6«f/sf] sfof{nox?;Fu ;bfem}F ;'dw'/ ;DaGw /lx cfPsf] 
5 . o:tf ;+:yfx? nufot cGo u|fxsx?;Fu xflb{s Pjd\ ;'dw'/ Joj;flos ;DaGw ;'b[9 ug{ Joj:yfksLo 
kbflwsf/L Pjd\ sd{rf/Lx? ;Ifd Pjd\ ;hu /x]sf 5g\ . 

!!=  ;+rfns ;ldlt M 

;+rfns ;ldltdf xfn ;d'x …sÚ ;+:yfks tyf ;d'x …vÚ ;j{;fwf/0f af6 lgDg adf]lhdsf] ;b:ox? 
/x]sf] Joxf]/f hfgsf/L u/fpFb5' . ;+rfns ;ldltsf] ldlt @)&!.)(.@^ sf] j}7sn] ;+rfns >L r]t k|;fb 
e§/fO{nfO{ @ jif{ cjlwsf] nflu ;ldltsf] cWoIf rog u/]sf]df pQm cjlw ;dfKt ePsfn] ;+rfns ;ldltsf] 
ldlt @)&#.!!.!) ut] a;]sf] !*% cf}+ a}+7sn] ;++rfns >L x]d/fh 9sfnnfO{ ;+rfns ;ldltsf] cWoIf rog 
u/]sf]] hfgsf/L u/fpFb5' .  

 
 != x]d/fh 9sfn – cWoIf       -;d'x …sÚ_ 
 @= r]t k|;fb e§/fO{ – ;+rfns     -;d'x …sÚ_ 
 #= dx]Gb| s'df/ uf]on – ;+rfns     -;d'x …sÚ_ 
 $= /fhg zdf{ – ;+rfns     -;d'x …sÚ_  
 %= u0f]z k|;fb vgfn – ;+rfns     -;d'x …sÚ_ 
 ^= kz'{/fd bfxfn         – ;+rfns     -;d'x …vÚ_ 
 &= uf}/j ltjf/L           – ;+rfns     -;d'x …vÚ_ 

!@=  sf/f]af/df c;/ kg]{ s'/fx? M 

  b]zdf cf}Bf]lus/0fsf] cg's'n jftfj/0f gePsf]n] cf}Bf]lus If]qdf yk nufgLsf] jftfj/0f gx'g', a}+s 
tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?sf] ;+Vof clws eO{ ljQLo sf/f]af/df c:j:y k|lt:kwf{ x'g] ;+efjgf /xg', shf{ nufgLdf 
yk hf]lvd x'g', a}+lsË If]qdf b]vf kg]{ Go"g Pjd\ clws t/ntfsf] l:yltsf] c;/x?sf] sf/0fn] a}+snfO{ x'g 
;Sg] hf]lvd sd ug{ jf cfpg glbg ljz]if ;ts{tfk"j{s sf/f]af/ ;+rfng ug{ Joj:yfkgnfO{ ;hu u/fOPsf] 
5 .  

!#=  n]vf k/LIf0f k|ltj]bg pk/ ;+rfns ;ldltsf] k|lts[of M 

;dLIff cjwLsf] ;du| sf/f]af/sf] jfXo Pj+ cfGt/Ls n]vf k/LIfsaf6 b]vfOPsf k|ltj]bgdf 
sf/f]af/sf lznlznfdf b]lvPsf ;dfGo l6Kk0fL Pj+ ;'emfjx?nfO{ sfof{Gjog ug{ Joj:yfkgnfO{ lgb{]zg lbO{ 
;f]xL cg';f/ ;'wf/ e} ;s]sf] b]vL jfx]s cGo l6Kk0fL n]vf k/LIf0f k|ltj]bgdf gePsf]n] ;+rfns ;ldltsf] 
vf; k|lts[of gePsf] .  

!$=  nfef+; af“8 kmF“8 M 

ut jif{;Ddsf] sf/f]af/af6 b]lvPsf] v'b d'gfkmfsf] afF8kmFf8df o;} ;fwf/0f ;efsf] k|of]hgsf nfuL 
z]o/ nut k':tLsf aGb ePsf] ldltsf] cl3Nnf] lbg ;Dd sfod /x]sf z]o/ wgLx?nfO{ r'Qmf z]o/ k"FhLsf] @% 

mailto:.@%5e
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

-klRr;_ k|ltzt sf b/n] ljt/0f ug{] u/L ?= &,^(,!@,%)).– -;ft s/f]8 pgG;Q/L nfv afX xhf/ kfFr ;o 
dfq_ af]g; z]o/ / ;f]df nfUg] s/ k|of]hgsf nflu gub nfef+z jfkt ?=$),$*,)@^=#@ 5'6\ofOPsf] 5 .  

!%=  hkmt u/LPsf] z]o/sf] ljj/0f M 

 o; a}+sn] xfn ;Dd s'g} z]o/ hkmt u/]sf] 5}g . 

!^=  ;xfos sDkgL M 

 o; a}+ssf] s'g} ;xfos sDkgL 5}g .  

!&=  cfwf/e"t z]o/wgLx?af6 sDkgLnfO{ pknAw u/fOPsf] hfgsf/L M 

 cfwf/e"t z]o/wgLx?af6 a}+ssf] sf/f]af/ ljsf;, lj:tf/ Pj+ a}+ssf] k|utLsf] nfuL ;do ;dodf 
;'emfj ;xof]u pknAw u/fP b]lv jfx]s s'g} vf; ljifosf] hfgsf/L pknAw u/fOPsf] 5}g .  

!*=  ljut cfly{s jif{df sDkgLsf ;+rfns tyf kbflwsf/Lx?n] lnPsf] z]o/ :jfldTjsf]] ljj/0fM 

  o; a}+ssf ;+rfns ;ldltsf ;b:ox? tyf k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[tsf] gfddf ljut cfly{s jif{;Dd 
lgDg cg';f/sf] z]o/ /x]sf] 5 . 
qm=;+= gfd, y/ kb z]o/ ;+Vof z]o/ /sd 
!= x]d/fh 9sfn cWoIf !,^#,*@# !,^#,*@,#))÷– 
@= r]t k|;fb e§/fO{  ;+rfns !,&$,(&% !,&$,(&,%))÷– 
#= dx]Gb| s'df/ uf]on ;+rfns @,&^,(&& @,&^,(&,&))÷– 
$= /fhg zdf{ ;+rfns @,$^,!@) @,$^,!@,)))÷– 
%=  u0f]z k|;fb vgfn ;+rfns !,%),&$( !,%),&$,())÷– 
^= kz'{/fd bfxfn ;+rfns *,%@* *,%@,*))÷– 
&= uf}/j ltjf/L ;+rfns $#& $#,&))÷– 
!(=  a}+s;“u ;DalGwt ;Demf}tfx?df s'g} ;+rfns tyf lghsf cfkmGtsf JolQmut :jfy{sf 

af/]df pknAw u/fOPsf ljj/0f M 

 o:tf] ljj/0f a}+snfO{ hfgsf/L k|fKt gePsf] .  
@)=  a}+sn] cfkm\gf] z]o/ cfkm}+ vl/b u/]sf] eP To;sf] ljj/0f M 

 a}+sn] cfˆgf] z]o/ cfkm}+n] vl/b gu/]sf] .  
@!=  cfGt/Ls lgoGq0f k|0ffnL M 

 o; a}+ssf] cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL ;'b[9 agfpg cfGtl/s n]vf k/LIf0f lgoldt Pjd\ Jojl:yt 
?kn] u/fpg] ul/Psf] 5 . ;fy} cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLnfO{ ;zQm agfpg ljleGg ;ldlt, pk–;ldltx? 
ls|oflzn /x]sf 5g\ .  
 
@@= cfGt/Ls n]vf k/LIf0f ;ldlt M 
 u}/ sfo{sf/L ;+rfns >L /fhg zdf{sf] ;+of]hsTjdf g]=/f=j}+ssf] lgb]{zg jdf]lhd x'g] u/L cfGt/Ls 
n]vf k/LIf0f ;ldltsf] u7g ul/Psf] 5 . pQm ;ldltn] cfGtl/s lgoGq0f, j}+ssf] ljQLo l:ylt nufotsf 
ljifodf lgoldt cg'udg u/L cfjZos lg0f{o lng Joj:yfkgnfO{ ;'emfj lbg] / cfGtl/s n]vf k/LIf0fsf 
qmddf b]lvPsf s}lkmotx?nfO{ lg/fs/0f tyf ;'wf/ ug{ Joj:yfkgnfO{ cfjZos lgb]{zg lbg] ub{5 . o; 



 

         8 

 

jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

;ldltsf] j}7s k|lt # dlxgfdf Go'gtd Ps k6s a:g] u/]sf] 5 / k|lt j}7s ;ldltsf ;+rfns ;b:ox?nfO{ ? 
!,))).– eQf k|bfg ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 . 
 
@#= hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt M 
 u}/ sfo{sf/L ;+rfns >L u0f]z k|;fb vgfnsf] ;+of]hsTjdf g]=/f=j}+ssf] lgb]{zg jdf]lhd x'g] u/L 
hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldltsf] u7g ul/Psf] 5 . pQm ;ldltn] cfGtl/s lgoGq0f tyf hf]lvd Joj:yfkgsf 
ljifodf lgoldt cg'udg u/L cfjZos lg0f{o lng Joj:yfkgnfO{ ;'emfj tyf lgb]{zg lbg] ub{5 / k|lt j}7s 
;ldltsf ;+rfns ;b:ox?nfO{ ? !,))).– eQf k|bfg ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 . 
 
@$= sd{rf/L ;]jf ;'ljwf ;ldlt M 
 u}/ sfo{sf/L ;+rfns >L dx]Gb| s'df/ uf]onsf] ;+of]hsTjdf g]=/f=j}+ssf] lgb]{zg jdf]lhd x'g] u/L 
sd{rf/L ;]jf ;'ljwf ;ldltsf] u7g ul/Psf] 5 . pQm ;ldltsf] lgoldt j}7s j;L Joj:yfkgnfO{ plrt 
;'emfj tyf lgb]{zg lbg] ub{5 / k|lt j}7s ;ldltsf ;+rfns ;b:ox?nfO{ ? !,))).– eQf k|bfg ug]{ ul/Psf] 
5 . 
@%=  kbk"lt{ ;ldlt M 

o; a}+ssf] sd{rf/L ;]jf ljlgodfjnL adf]lhd kbk"lt{ ;DjGwL ug'{kg]{ sfo{ ;DkfbgsfnfuL dfgj 
;+zfwg ljefu k|d'vsf]] ;+of]hsTjdf tLg ;b:o kbk"lt{ ;ldlt u7g ul/ a}+ssf] lgodfg';f/ sfo{ eO{ /x]sf]  
5 . 

@^=  s'n Joj:yfkg vr{sf] ljj/0f M 

  o; a}+ssf] cfly{s jif{ @)&@÷)&# df s"n Joj:yfkg vr{ ?= *,!@,(%,!^)=%) /x]sf] 5 .  
 

@&=  a}+ssf ;+rfns, k|aGw ;+rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v tyf kbflwsf/Lx?nfO{ e"QmfgL ul/Psf] 
kfl/>dLs eQf tyf ;'ljwfsf] ljj/0f M  

  cfly{s jif{ @)&@÷)&# df ;+rfns ;ldltsf] a}7s eQf jfkt cWoIfnfO{ k|lt j}7s ?= #,))).– tyf 
;+rfnsx?nfO{ k|lt a}7s eQf ?= @,))).– sf b/n] k|bfg ub}{ cfPsf]df ut cf=j=@)&!÷)&@ sf] jflif{s 
;fwf/0f ;efsf] lg0f{ofg';f/ tt\kZrft cWoIfnfO{ k|lt j}7s eQf ? $,))).– tyf ;+rfnsx?nfO{ k|lt j}7s 
eQf ? #,))).– sf b/n] j}7s eQf jfkt hDdf ?= @,%@,(((.— / cGo vr{ !,*(,#!(.^$ vr{ e"QmfgL ul/Psf] 
5 . k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[tnfO{ tna eQf ?=@%,@&,)&^.&!, bz} vr{ ?=!,((,^%).– tyf cGo ;'ljwf sd{rf/L 
ljlgodfjnL cg';f/ k|bfg ul/Psf] 5 .  
@*= ;+rfns, k|aGw ;+rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v sDkgLsf] cfwf/e"t z]o/wgL jf lghsf] glhssf] 

gft]bf/ jf lgh ;+nUg /x]sf] kmd{, sDkgL jf ;+ul7t ;+:yfn] a}+snfO{ s'g} /sd a'emfpg 
af“sL eP ;f] s'/f M 

 o:tf] /sd afFsL gePsf] . 

@(=  dfgj ;+;fwg M 

a}+ssf] sf/f]af/, ;';+rfng, ljsf;, tyf lj:tf/sf nfuL clt cfjZos ;fwg a}+ssf hgzQmL g} xf] 
eGg] s'/fdf b'O{ dt x'g} ;Sb}g . o; a}+sn] klg a}+ssf] ;DkQLsf] ?kdf sfo{/t hgzQmLx?sf] plrt Joj:yfkg 
u/L plgx?sf] bIftf j[4L ub{} n}hfg] gLlt lnOPsf] 5 . e} /x]sf sd{rf/Lx?df ljifo ;DalGwt tfnLd lbO{ bIf 
tyf Ifdtfjfg agfpg'sf] ;fy} cfjZostf cg';f/ gofF k|tLefjfg hgzQmLnfO{ a}+s k|j]z u/fpg' kg{] s'/fnfO{ 
x[bo+ud u/L] ;f]xL cg';f/ hgzlQm of]hgf tof/ u/L sfof{{Gjog ug{ Joj:yfkgnfO{ lgb{]zg lbOPsf] 5 .   
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

 

#)=  z]o/wlgn] a'lemlng af“sL /x]sf] /sd M 

 o:tf] /sd g/x]sf] . 
 
#!= dh{/ tyf k|fKtL ;DaGwdf M 
  

o; a}+s tyf cGo pko'Qm a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx? Ps cfk;df ufEg]÷ufleg] -Merger_ k|of]hgsf] 
nflu bzf} jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efn] lbO{Psf] clVtof/LnfO{ lg/Gt/tf lbb} cGo pko'Qm j}+s tyf ljlQo ;:yf;+u 
ufEg]÷ufleg] -Merger_ tyf k|fKtL -Acquisition_ ug]{ ;DaGwL cfjZos sfo{ ug{, pQm sfo{sf nflu ;xdtLkq -
Memorandum Of Understanding_ df x:tfIf/ ug{ Merger tyf Acquisition ;ldlt u7g ug{, rn crn 
;DkQLsf] d"NofÍg -Due Diligence Audit_ ug{ d"+Nofsgstf{sf] lgo"QmL ug{, lghsf] kfl/>dLs lgwf{/0f ug{, 
;DaGwLt lgodgsf/L lgsfox?;+u ;xdlt lng nufotsf Merger tyf Acquisition ;DaGwdf cfjZos ;Dk"0f{ 
sfo{ k|s[of cl3 a9fpg] clVtof/L ;+rfns ;ldltnfO{ k|bfg ug{]u/L ljz]if k|:tfj ;efdf k]z ul/Psf] 5 . 

#@=  ;+:yfut ;'zf;g M 

o; a}+s ;j{;fwf/0f hgtfsf] kxF'r leqsf] a}+s ePsf] / a}+sn] nIfLt u/]sf] u|fxsx? klg olx ;d"x 
ePsf]n] o:tf u|fxsx?sf] a}+s k|ltsf] ljZjf;nfO{ sfod /fVg Pj+ ljZjf;df j[l4 Nofpg ;+:yfnfO{ ;jn, 
lgoldt / kf/bzL{ 9+un] rNg' kg{] ;TonfO{ cfTd;ft u/L lgodgsf/L lgsfox? g]kfn /fi6« a}+s nufot cGo 
;a} lgsfox?sf lglb{i6 lgodx? Pj+ cGo k|rnLt lgod sfg'gsf] kl/wL leq /xL o; a}+ssf] sf/f]af/ :jR5 
?kdf ;+rfnLt /xL cfPsf] 5 . 

wGoafb tyf s[t1tf 1fkg M 

 o; a}+ssf] P3f/f}+}+}+}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f;ef ;dodfg} ;DkGg u/fpg oyf ;dodf n]vf k/LIf0f sfo{ ;DkGg 
ug]{ tyf cfjZostf cg';f/ Joj;flos ;'emfj k|bfg ug]{ jfXo n]vf k/LIfs nufot o; sDkgLsf] k|ultdf 
k|ToIf jf ck|ToIf ?kdf ;+nUg /xg'ePsf z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?, u|fxs dxfg'efjx?, g]kfn /fi6« a}+s nufot 
cGo lgodgsf/L lgsfox? g]kfn lwtf]kq af]8{, g]kfn :6s PS;r]Gh, sDkgL /lhi6«f/sf] sfof{no Pjd\ cGo 
z'e]R5'sx?k|lt xflb{s s[t1tf tyf cfef/ k|s6 ug{ rfxG5' . ;fy} o; a}+snfO{ o; l:ylt;Dd NofO{ k'¥ofpg 
;xof]u ug]{ ;d:t u|fxs dxfg'efjx? o; a}+ssf nugzLn sd{rf/Lx? Pjd\ pBf]uL, a'l4hLjL, Joj;foL, 
kqsf/ aGw'x? ;a}k|lt k'gM xflb{s s[t1tf Pjd\ cfef/ k|s6 ug{ rfxG5' .   
 

wGojfb . 
 

x]d/fh 9sfn 
                                                                                            cWoIf  

  latf{df]8, emfkf  
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

  ==============================     ========================      ==========================                 ================================= 
  dx]z dfg k|wfg      lbg]z s'df/ kf]v/]n        r]t k|;fb e§/fO{           l;=P= 1fg]Gb| a= ef/L 
     n]vf k|d'v     k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t            cWoIf        lj=cf/=P;= Gof}kfg] P08  sDkgL  
                                                                                  rf6{8{ PsfpG6]G6\; 
 
 ======================         =================        =================        ====================             ====================         ===================== 
dx]Gb| s'df/ uf]on   /fhg zdf{ x]d/fh 9sfn u0f]z k|;fb vgfn kz'{/fd bfxfn    uf}/a ltjf/L 
     ;+rfns         ;+rfns   ;+rfns    ;+rfns     ;+rfns      ;+rfns 
ldlt M @)&#÷)^÷)( 
:yfg M emfkf 

PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 
2073 ;fn cfiff( d;fGtsf ] 

jf;nft 
qm=;+= k"FhL tyf bfloTj cg';"rL o; jif{ ? ut jif{ ? 
1 z]o/ k"+hL 4.1 384,562,500.00 255,150,000.00 

2 hu]8f tyf sf]ifx? 4.2 91,677,253.62 69,596,641.93 

3 C0f kq tyf j08 4.3 - - 

4 ltg{ jf+ls shf{ ;fk6 4.4 20,000,000.00 20,000,000.00 

5 lgIf]k bfloTj 4.5 3,639,767,651.16 2,962,941,602.93 

6 e'QmfgL lbg'kg]{ ljnx? 4.6 - - 

7 k|:tfljt gub nfefz+ 
 

4,048,026.32 2,771,052.63 

8 cfos/ bfloTj 
 

2,145,867.07 - 

9 cGo bfloTj 4.7 55,120,729.81 45,985,178.58 

 
s"n k'FhL tyf bfloTj 

 
4,197,322,027.98 3,356,444,476.07 

     qm=;+= ;DklQ cg';"rL o; jif{ ? ut jif{ ? 
1 gub df}Hbft 4.8 224,549,451.36 172,150,770.14 

2 g]kfn /fi6« a}+sdf /x]sf] df}Hbft 4.9 37,918,306.36 51,332,372.45 

3 a}+s ÷ ljlQo ;+:yfdf /x]sf] df}Hbft 4.10 205,160,734.33 160,283,267.44 

4 dfu tyf cNk ;"rgfdf k|fKt x'g] /sdx? 4.11 499,742,571.54 800,975,394.52 

5 nufgL 4.12 7,363,516.01 100,000.00 

6 shf{, ;fk6 tyf lan v/Lb 4.13 3,129,035,875.52 2,098,275,728.21 

7 l:y/ ;DklQ 4.14 42,635,464.42 41,537,938.83 

8 u}/ j}+lsË ;DklQ 4.15 - - 

9 cGo ;DklQ 4.16 50,916,108.44 31,789,004.48 

s"n ;DklQ 
 

4,197,322,027.98 3,356,444,476.07 

     ;Defljt bfloTj cg";'rL $=!& 

;~rfnsx?sf] 3f]if0ff cg";'rL $=@( 
k"hLsf]if tflnsf cg";'rL $=#) 
hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQ laa/0f tflnsf     cg";'rL $=#) -s_ 
k|d'v ;'rsfÍx? cg";'rL $=#! 
k|d'v n]vf gLltx? cg";'rL $=#@ 
n]vf ;DaGwL l6Kk0fLx? cg";'rL $=## 
$=! b]lv $=!& ;Ddsf cg';'lrx? Jff;nftsf cleGg c+u x'g . xfd|f] cfhsf] ldltsf] ;+nUg k|ltj]bgsf] cfwf/df 
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

==============================   ========================              ==========================             ================================== 
  dx]z dfg k|wfg      lbg]z s'df/ kf]v/]n        r]t k|;fb e§/fO{           l;=P= 1fg]Gb| a= ef/L 
     n]vf k|d'v     k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t            cWoIf        lj=cf/=P;= Gof}kfg] P08  sDkgL  
                                                                                  rf6{8{ PsfpG6]G6\; 
 
======================          =================       =================         ====================              =====================          ============== 
dx]Gb| s'df/ uf]on   /fhg zdf{ x]d/fh 9sfn u0f]z k|;fb vgfn kz'{/fd bfxfn    uf}/a ltjf/L 
     ;+rfns         ;+rfns   ;+rfns    ;+rfns     ;+rfns      ;+rfns 
 
ldlt M @)&#÷)^÷)( 
:yfg M emfkf 
 

PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 
ldlt @)&@ >fj0f b]lv )&# cfiff9 d;fGt ;Dd 

gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fj 
qm=;+= ljj/0f cg";'rL o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?= 

1 Jofh cfDbfgL 4.18 320,989,674.97 288,499,642.20 

2 Jofh vr{ 4.19 104,795,719.13 113,660,660.91 

 
v"b Jofh cfDbfgL 

 
216,193,955.84 174,838,981.29 

3 sldzg tyf l8:sfp06 4.20 3,058,645.23 2,248,837.75 

4 cGo ;+rfng cfDbfgL 4.21 24,999,119.47 15,691,972.86 

5 ;6lx 36j9 cfDbfgL 4.22 - - 

 
s"n ;+rfng cfDbfgL 

 
244,251,720.54 192,779,791.90 

6 sd{rf/L vr{ 4.23 41,064,511.50 32,498,515.55 

7 cGo ;+rfng vr{ 4.24 40,230,649.00 36,385,327.64 

8 ;6xL 36j9 gf]S;fg 4.22 - - 

 
;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yf cl3sf] ;+rfng d"gfkmf 

 
162,956,560.04 123,895,948.71 

9 ;+efljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yfx? 4.25 12,934,278.06 12,394,927.27 

 
;+rfng d"gfkmf 

 
150,022,281.98 111,501,021.44 

10 u}/ ;+rfng cfDbfgL÷vr{ 4.26 7,059,321.06 (180,069.92) 

11 ;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yfjf6 lkmtf{ 4.27 200,000.00 1,477,025.63 

 
lgoldt sf/f]jf/jf6 ePsf] d"gfkmf 

 
157,281,603.04 112,797,977.15 

12 c;fdfGo sf/f]jf/x?jf6 ePsf] cfDbfgL÷vr{ 4.28 - - 

 
;Dk'0f{ sf/f]jf/ ;dfj]z kl5sf] v"b d"gfkmf 

 
157,281,603.04 112,797,977.15 

13 sd{rf/L jf]g; Joj:yf 
 

14,298,327.55 10,254,361.56 

 
cfos/ Aoj:yf cufl8sf] gfkmf 

 
142,983,275.49 102,543,615.59 

14 cfos/ Joj:yf 
 

43,142,527.48 31,178,354.06 

 
o; aif{sf] s/ Joj:yf 

 
43,787,347.39 31,716,764.80 

 
ljut aif{;Ddsf] s/ Joj:yf 

 
191,298.43 2,155.67 

 
o; aif{sf] :yug s/ cfDbfgL÷vr{ 

 
(836,118.34) (540,566.41) 

 
v'b gfkmf÷gf]S;fg 

 
99,840,748.01 71,365,261.53 

$=!* b]lv $=@* ;Ddsf cg';'rLx? gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fjsf cleGg c+u x'g\ . 
                                                                 xfd|f] cfhsf] ldltsf] ;+nUg k|ltj]bgsf] cfwf/df 
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

==============================      ========================            ==========================                ================================= 
  dx]z dfg k|wfg      lbg]z s'df/ kf]v/]n        r]t k|;fb e§/fO{           l;=P= 1fg]Gb| a= ef/L 
     n]vf k|d'v     k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t            cWoIf        lj=cf/=P;= Gof}kfg] P08  sDkgL  
                                                                                  rf6{8{ PsfpG6]G6\; 
 
======================          =================    =================           ====================              =====================         ==================== 
dx]Gb| s'df/ uf]on   /fhg zdf{ x]d/fh 9sfn u0f]z k|;fb vgfn kz'{/fd bfxfn    uf}/a ltjf/L 
     ;+rfns         ;+rfns   ;+rfns    ;+rfns     ;+rfns      ;+rfns 
 
ldlt M @)&#÷)^÷)( 
:yfg M emfkf 
 

PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 

gfkmf gf]S;fg jfF8kmfF8 lx;fj 
ldlt @)&@÷)$÷)! b]lv @)&# ÷)#÷#! ;Dd 

ljj/0f cg';'rL o; jif{ ? ut jif{ ? 
cfDbfgL 

   
!=  o; jif{;Ddsf] ;+lrt d"gfkmf 

 
3,537,525.78 2,406,935.60 

@=  o; jif{sf] d"gfkmf 
 

99,840,748.01 71,365,261.53 

#=  ;6xL 36a9 sf]if 
 

- - 

$=  n]vfgLltdf ePsf] kl/j{tgsf] ;dfof]hg 
 

- - 

%=  z]o/ lk|ldodaf6 ;fl/Psf] 
 

3,200,390.00 - 

hDdf 
 

106,578,663.79 73,772,197.13 

vr{ 
   

!= ut jif{;Ddsf] ;+lrt gf]S;fg 
 

- - 

@=  o; jif{sf] gf]S;fg 
 

- - 

#=  ;fwf/0f hu]8fsf]if 
 

19,968,149.60 14,273,052.31 

$=  e}k/L cfpg] hu]8f 
 

- - 

%=  ;+:yf ljsf; sf]if 
 

- - 

^=  nfef+z ;dLs/0f sf]if 
 

- - 

&=  sd{rf/L ;DjGwL hu]8fx? 
 

- - 

*= k|:tfljt nfef+z -s/ k|of]hg_ 
 

4,048,026.32 2,771,052.63 

(= k|:tfljt af]g; z]o/ 
 

76,912,500.00 52,650,000.00 

!)= ljz]if hu]8f sf]if 
 

- - 

!!= ;6xL 36a9 sf]if 
 

- - 

!@= k"FhL lkmtf{ hu]8f sf]if 
 

- - 

!#=  k"FhL ;dfof]hg sf]if 
 

- - 

!$= :yug s/ 
 

836,118.34 540,566.41 

hDdf 
 

101,764,794.26 70,234,671.35 

!%= ;l~rt d"gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_ 
 

4,813,869.53 3,537,525.78 

xfd|f] cfhsf] ldltsf] ;+nUg k|ltj]bgsf] cfwf/df 



 

 

 

15 

 

jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

==============================        ========================            ==========================                  ============================= 
  dx]z dfg k|wfg         lbg]z s'df/ kf]v/]n          r]t k|;fb e§/fO{             l;=P= 1fg]Gb| a= ef/L 
     n]vf k|d'v       k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t             cWoIf        lj=cf/=P;= Gof}kfg] P08  sDkgL  
                                                                                       rf6{8{ PsfpG6]G6\; 
 
======================         =================    ==================       ====================            ======================          ==================== 
dx]Gb| s'df/ uf]on   /fhg zdf{ x]d/fh 9sfn    u0f]z k|;fb vgfn     kz'{/fd bfxfn       uf}/a ltjf/L 
     ;+rfns         ;+rfns   ;+rfns   ;+rfns                 ;+rfns          ;+rfns 
 
ldlt M @)&#÷)^÷)( 
:yfg M emfkf 
 

PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 

gub k|jfx ljj/0f 
ldlt @)&@÷$÷! b]lv @)&#÷#÷#! ;Dd 

ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?= 
-s_ sf/f]jf/ ;+rfngjf6 gub k|jfx 33,921,189.55 (294,200,548.82) 
!=   gub k|flKt 349,047,439.67 306,440,452.81 
!=!  Jofh cfDbfgL 320,989,674.97 288,499,642.20 
!=@  sdLzg tyf l8isfpG6 cfDbfgL 3,058,645.23 2,248,837.75 
!=#  ljb]zL ljlgdo sf/f]jf/jf6 cfDbfgL - - 
!=$ ckn]lvt shf{sf] c;"nL - - 
!=% cGo cfDbfgL 24,999,119.47 15,691,972.86 
@   gub e'QmfgL (227,133,377.94) (221,101,177.11) 
@=!  Jofh vr{ (104,795,719.13) (117,406,255.68) 
@=@  sd{rf/L vr{ (51,221,622.09) (43,112,141.75) 
@=#  sfof{no ;+rfng vr{ (31,137,650.23) (27,833,213.45) 
@=$  cfos/ e'QmfgL (39,978,386.49) (32,749,566.23) 
@=%  cGo vr{ - - 
sfo{ut k"FhL ultljlw cl3sf] gub k|jfx 121,914,061.73 85,339,275.70 
;~rfng ;DjlGw rfn' ;DklQdf sdL÷-j[l4_ (768,917,005.65) (595,895,561.14) 

!=    dfu tyf cNk ;'rgfdf k|fKt x"g] /sddf sdL÷ -j[l4_ 301,232,822.98 (281,376,135.86) 
@=    cGo cNksfnLg nufgLdf sdL÷ -j[l4_ (7,263,516.01) - 
#=    shf{ tyf ljN; v/Lbdf sdL÷ -j[l4_ (1,043,694,425.37) (315,540,517.23) 
$=    cGo ;DklQdf sdL÷-j[l4_ (19,191,887.25) 1,021,091.95 

;~rfng ;DjlGw rfn" bfloTjdf -sdL_÷j[l4 680,924,133.47 216,355,736.62 
!=    lgIf]k bfloTjdf -sdL_÷j[l4 676,826,048.23 202,744,252.02 
@=    ;l6{lkms]6 ckm l8kf]lh6df -sdL_÷j[l4 - - 
#=    cNksfnLg ;fk6Ldf -sdL_÷j[l4 - 20,000,000.00 
$=    cGo bfloTjdf -sdL_÷j[l4 4,098,085.24 (6,388,515.40) 
-v_   nufgL sf/f]jf/df gub k|jfx (2,988,444.90) (12,964,315.80) 
!=    bL3{sfnLg nufgLdf sdL÷ -j[l4_ - - 
@=    :yL/ ;DklQdf sdL÷ -j[l4_ (10,247,765.96) (12,964,315.80) 
#=    bL3{sfnLg nufgLdf Jofh cfDbfgL - - 
$=    nfef+z cfDbfgL 372,212.44 - 
%=    cGo 6,887,108.62 - 
-u_   ljQLo >]ft sf/f]jf/jf6 gub k|jfx 52,929,337.37 (2,763,157.89) 
!=    lb3{sfnLg C0f -j08, l8j]Gr/ cflb_ df j[l4÷-sdL_ - - 
@=    z]o/ k"FhLdf j[l4÷-sdL_ 55,700,390.00 - 
#=    cGo bfloTjdf j[l4÷-sdL_ (2,771,052.63) (2,763,157.89) 
$=    g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 k|fKt ;x'lnot÷k'g/shf{df j[l4÷-sdL_ - - 
-3_   gub tyf a}+s df]Hbftsf] lalgdo b/df ePsf] km/s af6 cfDbfgL÷vr{ - - 
-ª_   o; jif{sf] ;Dk"0f{ ultlalwaf6 gub k|jfx 83,862,082.02 (309,928,022.51) 
-r_   gub tyf a}sdf /x]sf] z'? df}Hbft 383,766,410.03 693,694,432.54 
-5_   gub tyf a}+sdf /x]sf] clGtd df}Hbft 467,628,492.05 383,766,410.03 

xfd|f] cfhsf] ldltsf] ;+nUg k|ltj]bgsf cfwf/df   
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

g]=/f= a}= lgb]{zg cg";'rL $=! 

PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 
z]o/ k"FhL tyf :jfldTj 
-@)&# cfiff9 d;fGt_ 

 

 

  

ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?= 
!=   z]o/ k"FhL 

   
!=!  clws[t k"FhL 400,000,000.00 400,000,000.00 

s_ $,))),))) ;fwf/0f z]o/ k|lt ?= !)) n] 400,000,000.00 400,000,000.00 

v_ ====gg\l/l8d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ? =====n] 
 

- - 

u_ ====l/l8d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ? =======n] 
 

- - 

!=@   hf/L k"FhL 307,650,000.00 255,000,000.00 

s_ #,)&^,%)) ;fwf/0f z]o/ k|lt ?=!)) n] 307,650,000.00 255,000,000.00 

v_ === gg\l/l8d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ? ===n]] 
 

- - 

u_ ==== l/l8d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ? =======n] 
 

- - 

!=#   r"Qmf k"FhL 307,650,000.00 202,500,000.00 

s_ #,)&^,%)) ;fwf/0f z]o/ k|lt ?=!)) n] 
 

307,650,000.00 202,500,000.00 

v_ === gg\l/l8d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ? =====n] 
 

- - 

u_ ===== l/l8d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ? =====n] 
 

- - 

!=$ k|:tfljt af]g; z]o/ 76,912,500.00 52,650,000.00 

!=% sN; Og P8efG; - - 

!=^ hDdf /sd -!=# ± !=$ ± !=%_ 384,562,500.00 255,150,000.00 

 
 

z]o/ :jfldTj 

z]o/ :jfldTj ljj/0f 
o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?= 

% z]o/ k"FhL z]o/ k"FhL % 

!=   :jb]zL :jfldTj 100 307,650,000.00 202,500,000.00 100 

!=!  g]kfn ;/sf/ 
 

- - 
 

!=@  æsÆ ju{sf Ohfht kq k|fKt ;+:yfx? 
 

- - 
 

!=#  cGo Ohfht kq k|fKt ;+:yfx? 
 

- - 
 

!=$  cGo ;+:yfx? 
 

- - 
 

!=%  ;j{;fwf/0f 30 92,295,000.00 60,750,000.00 30 

!=^  cGo 70 215,355,000.00 141,750,000.00 70 

@=   a}b]lzs :jfldTj 
 

- - 
 

hDdf 100 307,650,000.00 202,500,000.00 100 
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 

0.5 k|tLzt eGbf a9L z]o/ wf/0f ug]{ z]o/wgLsf] laj/0f 

qm=;+= ;+:yfks z]o/wgLsf] gfd z]o/ ;+Vof /sd k|ltzt 

1 dx]Gb| s'df/ uf]on 276,977 27,697,700.00 9.00 

2 /fhg zdf{ 246,120 24,612,000.00 8.00 

3 jh/u+ uf]on 223,246 22,324,600.00 7.26 

4 r]t k|;fb e§/fO{ 174,975 17,497,500.00 5.69 

5 x]d/fh 9sfn 163,823 16,382,300.00 5.32 

6 u0f]z k|;fb vgfn 150,749 15,074,900.00 4.90 

7 z'/]]; s'df/ cu|jfn 150,233 15,023,300.00 4.88 

8 z]v/ /fh jf:tfsf]6L 111,482 11,148,200.00 3.62 

9 Hof]tL s'df/L ;/fjuL 101,968 10,196,800.00 3.31 

10 uf]kfn k|;fb j;f}nf 84,603 8,460,300.00 2.75 

11 cldt s'df/ cu|jfn 75,030 7,503,000.00 2.44 

12 n]vgfy l3ld/] 49,828 4,982,800.00 1.62 

13 ?kf b]jL ;/fjuL 49,767 4,976,700.00 1.62 

14 8f=z+s/ pk|]tL 38,456 3,845,600.00 1.25 

15 s[i0fsnL a:g]t 38,455 3,845,500.00 1.25 

16 clUg k|;fb e§/fO{ 32,303 3,230,300.00 1.05 

17 cg'/fu uf]on 31,790 3,179,000.00 1.03 

18 k|sfz axfb'/ l3ld/] 30,765 3,076,500.00 1.00 

19 s[00f k|;fb ld> 19,228 1,922,800.00 0.62 

20 lgdf b]aL sd{frfo{ 19,227 1,922,700.00 0.62 

21 lbk/fh cfËbDa] 19,227 1,922,700.00 0.62 

22 wf}nflu/L xf]N8Lu+ k|f=ln= 17,736 1,773,600.00 0.58 

23 e/t ltD;Lgf 16,151 1,615,100.00 0.52 

24 gf/fo0f k|;fb e§/fO{ 16,151 1,615,100.00 0.52 

25 sdnf ;fksf]6f /Lhfn 15,382 1,538,200.00 0.50 

 
hDdf 2,153,672 215,367,200.00 70.00 

 
a}+ssf] s'n z]o/ ;+Vof 3,076,500 
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

g]=/f= a}= lgb]{zg cg";'rL $=@ 

PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 

hu]8f tyf sf]ifx? 
-@)&# cfiff9 d;fGt_ 

ljj/0f o; jif{ ? ut jif{ ? 
!=  ;fwf/0f ÷a}wflgs hu]8f sf]if 75,869,804.64 55,901,655.04 

@=  k"+lhut hu]8f sf]if - - 

s= z]o/ lk|ldod - 
 

#=  k"+lh lkmtf{ hu]8f sf]if (Capital Redemption Reserve) - - 

$=  k"FhL ;dfof]hg sf]if - - 

%   cGo hu]8f tyf sf]if - - 

%=!= e}kl/ cfpg] hu]8f - - 

%=@= ;+:yf ljsf; sf]if - - 

%=#= nfef+z ;lds/0f sf]if - - 

%=$= ljif]z hu]8f sf]if - - 

%=%=  ;DklQ k'gd"{NofÍg sf]if - - 

%=^= :yug s/ hu]8f  10,993,579.45 10,157,461.11 

%=&= cGo :jtGq sf]if - - 

%=*= cGo hu]8f sf]if - - 

^= ;l~rt gfkmf÷gf]S;fg 4,813,869.53 3,537,525.78 

&=  ;6xL 36j9 sf]if - - 

hDdf 91,677,253.62 69,596,641.93 

 

g]=/f= a}= lgb]{zg cg";'rL $=# 

PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 

C0fkq tyf j08 
-@)&# cfiff9 d;fGt _ 

ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ? 
 

!=   ========= - - 
 

    =====k|ltzt j08÷C0fkq k|lt j08÷=========?= n] - - 
 

    ===== ldlt =========df hf/L ePsf]  / ldlt =====df r'Stf - - 
 

    x'g]  -xfn;Ddsf] Redemption Reserve /sd ?= ==========_ - - 
 

@=  ========= - - 
 

    =====k|ltzt j08÷C0fkq k|lt j08÷C0fkq=========?= n] - - 
 

    ===== ldlt =========df hf/L ePsf]  / ldlt =====df r'Stf - - 
 

    x'g]  -xfn;Ddsf] Redemption Reserve /sd ?= ==========_ - - 
 

#    ========   ========= - - 
 

$= hDdf !+@ +# - - 
 

gf]6 M ;'/If0f /fvL C0fkq tyf j08 hf/L u/LPsf]  ePdf ;'/If0fsf] ljj/0f v'nfpg' kg]{5 . 
     

 



 

         20 

 

jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

g]=/f= a}= lgb]{zg cg";'rL $=$ 
PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 

ltg{ afFsL shf{ -;fk6L_ 
-@)&# cfiff9 d;fGt_ 

ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?= 
s=   :jb]zL 

  
      != g]kfn ;/sf/ - - 
      @= g]kfn /fi6« a}s - - 
      #= l/kf] bfloTj - - 
      $= cGt/ a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf 20,000,000.00 20,000,000.00 
      %= cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx? - - 
      ^= cGo - - 
hDdf 20,000,000.00 20,000,000.00 
v=   ljb]zL 

  
      != a}+sx? - - 

 
- - 

hDdf - - 
u= hDdf-s+v_ 20,000,000.00 20,000,000.00 

 
g]=/f= a}= lgb]{zg cg";'rL $=% 

PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 
lgIf]k lx;fj 

-@)&# cfiff9 d;fGt_ 
ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?= 

!=  Aofh ltg'{ gkg]{ vftfx? - - 
s= rNtL lx;fj 73,095,314.32 111,811,157.07 
!  :jb]zL d'b|fdf 73,095,314.32 111,811,157.07 
   !=! g]kfn ;/sf/ - - 
   !=@ æsÆ ju{sf Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfx? - - 
   !=# cGo  Ohfhtkq k|fKt ljQLo  ;+:yfx? - - 
   !=$ cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx? 39,787,491.50 71,261,497.98 
   !=% JolQmut 33,307,822.82 40,549,659.09 
   !=^ cGo - - 
@=  ljb]zL d'b|fdf - - 
   @=!  g]kfn ;/sf/ - - 
   @=@ æsÆ ju{sf Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfx? - - 
   @=# cGo  Ohfhtkq k|fKt ljQLo  ;+:yfx? - - 
   @=$ cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx? - - 
   @=% JolQmut - - 
   @=^ cGo - - 
v=  dflh{g 819,037.49 810,037.49 
!=   sd{rf/L hdfgt 

  
@=   hdfgt dflh{g 819,037.49 810,037.49 
#=   k|lttkq dflh{g 

  
u=cGo - - 
!=   :jb]zL d'b|fdf - - 
   !=!  ljQLo ;+:yfx? - - 
   !=@  cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx? - - 
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

   !=#  JolQmut - - 
@=   ljb]zL d'b|fdf - - 
   @=!  ljQLo ;+:yfx? - - 
   @=@  cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yf? - - 
   @=#  JolQmut - - 
Jofh ltg'{ gkg]{ vftfx?sf] hDdf 73,914,351.81 112,621,194.56 
@= Jofh ltg{' kg]{ vftfx? 

  
s= art lx;fj 2,318,719,272.29 1,933,017,526.49 
!=:jb]zL d'b|fdf 

  
   !=! ;+3 ;:yfx? 5,928,720.68 8,479,238.62 
   !=@ JolStut 2,312,790,551.61 1,924,538,287.87 
   !=# cGo 

  
@=  ljb]zL d''b|fdf - - 
   @=! ;+3 ;:yfx? - - 
   @=@ JolStut - - 
   @=# cGo - - 
v= d'2tL lx;fj 233,226,434.37 212,219,357.93 
!=  :jb]zL d'b|fdf - - 
   !=! ;+3 ;:yfx? 25,663,168.89 27,300,840.43 
   !=@ JolStut 207,563,265.48 184,918,517.50 
   !=# cGo - - 
@=  ljb]zL d''''b|fdf - - 
   @=! ;+3 ;:yfx? - - 
   @=@ JolStut - - 
   @=# cGo - - 
u=  dfu]sf]avt ltg"{ kg]{ lx;fa 1,013,907,592.69 705,083,523.95 
!=  :jb]zL d'b|fdf 

  
   !=! s ju{sf Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfx? - - 
   !=@ cGo O=k|f= ljQLo ;+:yfx? 140,029,442.16 73,933,848.66 
   !=# cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx? 682,692,380.43 474,470,753.13 
   !=$ JolQmut 191,185,770.10 156,678,922.16 
   !=% cGo - - 
@=  ljb]zL d''''''''b|fdf - - 
   @=! s ju{sf Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfx? - - 
   @=@ cGo O=k|f= ljQLo ;+:yfx? - - 
   @=# cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx? - - 
   @=$ JolQmut - - 
   @=% cGo - - 
3=  ;l6{lkms]6 ckm l8kf]lh6 - - 
!=  ;+ul7t ;+:yf - - 
@=  JolQmut - - 
#=  cGo - - 
Jofh ltg'{ kg]{ vftfx?sf] hDdf 3,565,853,299.35 2,850,320,408.37 

hDdf lgIf]k -!+@_ 3,639,767,651.16 2,962,941,602.93 
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

 
g]=/f= a}= lgb]{zg cg";'rL $=^ 

PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 
e"QmfgL lbg' kg]{ ljnx? 
-@)&# cfiff9 d;fGt _ 

ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?= 
!=       :jb]zL d'b|f - - 

@=       ljb]zL d'b|f - - 

hDdf - - 

 
g]=/f= a}= lgb]{zg cg";'rL $=& 

PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 
cGo bfloTj 

-@)&# cfiff9 d;fGt_ 
ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?= 

!=  k]G;g÷pkbfg sf]if 4,082,558.92 3,582,558.92 

@=  sd{rf/L ;~ro sf]if - - 

#=  sd{rf/L sNof0f sf]if 100,000.00 50,000.00 

$=  sd{rf/L jf]g; Joj:yf 14,298,327.55 10,254,361.56 

%=  lgIf]kdf e'QmfgL lbg afFsL Aofh 268,871.04 412,218.99 

^=  ;fk6Ldf e'QmfgL lbg afFsL Aofh - - 

&=  kfsL g;s]sf] l8:sfp06 / sldzg - - 

*= ;08«L qm]l86;{ 4,739,069.19 1,125,723.53 

(=  zfvf ldnfg lx;fj - - 

!)= :yug s/ bfloTj - - 

!!=  e'QmfgL lbg jf+ls nfefz+ - 156,372.14 

!@= cGoM 31,631,903.11 30,403,943.44 

   !@=! n]vfkl/If0f z"Ns 113,000.00 84,750.00 

   !@=@ lgIf]k Jofhdf s/ sl§ 1,330,193.91 2,503,958.89 

   !@=# >f]tdf s/sl§ 148,074.72 55,519.81 

   !@=$ z]o/ /sd -sn Og P8efG;  _ - - 

   !@=%  k|:tfljt jf]g; z]o/df s/ - - 

   !@=^ vr{sf] nflu Aoj:yf - - 

   !@=& efvf gfu]sf] d'4QL lgIf]k - - 

   !@=* ;+lrt labf e'QmfgL sf]if 5,179,203.78 3,433,483.23 

   !@=( cGo 24,861,430.70 24,326,231.51 

hDdf 55,120,729.81 45,985,178.58 

 

 

 



 

 

 

23 

 

jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

g]=/f= a}= lgb]{zg cg";'rL $=* 

PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 
gub df}Hbft 

-@)&# cfiff9 d;fGt_ 
ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?= 

!= :jb]zL d'b|f -l;Ssf ;d]t_ 224,549,451.36 172,150,770.14 

@= ljb]zL d'b|f - - 

hDdf 224,549,451.36 172,150,770.14 

      g]=/f= a}= lgb]{zg cg";'rL $=( 
PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 

g]kfn /fi6« a}+sdf /x]sf] df}Hbft 
-@)&# cfiff9 d;fGt_ 

ljj/0f :jb]zL d'b|f 
ljb]zL d'b|f ?=df 

s'n ?= ut jif{ ?= 
ef=? kl/jTo{ lj=d' hDdf 

!= g]kfn /fi6« a}s 37,918,306.36 - - - 37,918,306.36 51,332,372.45 

s= rNtL vftf 37,918,306.36 - - - 37,918,306.36 51,332,372.45 

v= cGo vftf - - - - - - 

 

g]=/f= a}= lgb]{zg cg";'rL $=!) 
PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 

a}+s÷ljQLo ;+:yfdf /x]sf] df}Hbft 
-@)&# cfiff9 d;fGt _ 

ljj/0f :jb]zL d'b|f 
ljb]zL d'b|f ?= df 

s'n ?= ut jif{ ?= 
ef ?= kl/jTo{ lj=d'= hDdf 

!= :jb]zL Ohfhtkq    
k|fKt ;+:yfx? 

205,160,734.33 - - - 205,160,734.33 160,283,267.44 

s= rNtL vftf 205,160,734.33 - - - 205,160,734.33 160,283,267.44 

v= cGo vftf - - - - - - 

@= ljb]zL a}+}+}+sx? 
   

- - - 

s= rNtL vftf - - - - - - 

v= cGo vftf - - - - - - 

hDdf 205,160,734.33 - - - 205,160,734.33 160,283,267.44 

gf]6 M ;DjlGwt Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfx? ;dy{gkq cg';f/sf] s'n df}Hbft ? @)&,&^(,@@^=(( /x]sf] 5 . 
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

g]=/f= a}= lgb]{zg cg";'rL $=!! 
PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 
dfu tyf cNk;'rgfdf k|fKt x'g] /sdx? 

-@)&# cfiff9 d;fGt _ 
ljj/0f 

 
o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?= 

!= :jb]zL d'b|fdf 499,742,571.54 800,975,394.52 
@= ljb]zL d'b|fdf - - 

hDdf 499,742,571.54 800,975,394.52 

gf]6 M ;DjlGwt Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfx? ;dy{gkq cg';f/sf] s'n df}Hbft ? %)#,*$%,!*%=*^ /x]sf] 5 .   
 

g]=/f= a}= lgb]{zg cg";'rL $=!@ 
PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 

nufgL 
-@)&# cfiff9 d;fGt_ 

ljj/0f 
k|of]hg 

o; jif{ ? ut jif{ ?= 
Jofkfl/s cGo 

!=  g]kfn ;/sf/sf] 6«]h/L ljn - - - - 

@=  g]kfn ;/sf/sf] artkq - - - - 

#=  g]kfn ;/sf/sf] cGo C0fkq - - - - 

$= g]= /f= a}s C0fkq - - - - 

%= lab]zL C0fkq - - - - 

^= :ab]zL Ohfht kq k|fKt ;+:yf - 49,434.54 49,434.54 - 

&= lab]zL a}}s - - - - 

*= ;+ul7t ;+:yfx?sf] z]o/ - 7,314,081.47 7,314,081.47 100,000.00 

(= ;+ul7t ;+:yfx?sf] l8j]Gr/ tyf aG8 - - - - 

!)=cGo nufgL - - - - 

s'n nufgL - 7,363,516.01 7,363,516.01 100,000.00 

Joj:yf - - - - 

v'b nufgL - 7,363,516.01 7,363,516.01 100,000.00 
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

g]=/f= a}= lgb]{zg cg";'rL $=!@ -s_ 
PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 

z]o/, l8j]Gr/ tyf j08df nufgL 
-@)&# cfiff9 d;fGt_ 

ljj/0f k/n df]n ?= 
ahf/ 

d'Nofg';f/ ?= 

Joj:yf 
/sd 
?= 

o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?= 

!=    z]o/ nufgL 7,363,516.01 10,771,136.88 - 7,363,516.01 100,000.00 

!=!  g]kfn lSnol/Ë xfp; lnld6]8 100,000.00 ;'lrs[t gePsf] - 100,000.00 100,000.00 

!,))) ;fwf/0f z]o/, k|lt z]o/ !)) n] r"Qmf 
     

!=@   k|fO{d nfO{km OG:of]/]G; 59,701.20 110,000.00 - 59,701.20 
 

-%) ;fwf/0f z]o/ k"0f{ r"Qmf_ 
     

!=#   g]kfn 6]lnsd skf]{/]zg 3,966,403.30 4,047,875.00 - 3,966,403.30 
 

-%*&% ;fwf/0f z]o/ k"0f{ r"Qmf_ 
     

!=$   ?/n dfO{qmf]kmfO{gfG; 45,334.54 466,368.00 - 45,334.54 
 

-^) ;fwf/0f z]o/ k"0f{ r"Qmf_ 
     

-@&^ af]g; z]o/_ 
     

!=%   hnljw't nufgL tyf ljsf; sDkgL ln= 579,300.00 2,508,369.00 - 579,300.00 
 

-%&(# ;fwf/0f z]o/ k"0f{ r"Qmf_ 
     

!=^  a'6jn kfj/ sDkgL ln= 177,496.97 270,882.00 - 177,496.97 
 

-#)# ;fwf/0f z]o/ k"0f{ r"Qmf_ 
     

!=& Unf]an cfOPdO{ ;d'Ggt ofhgf ! 2,373,280.00 2,838,442.88 - 2,373,280.00 
 

-@#&#@* o'lg6 ?=!)=)) sf b/n]_ 
     

!=*  d]/f] dfOqmf]kmfOgfG; ljlQo ;+:yf ln= 4,100.00 ;'lrs[t gePsf] - 4,100.00 
 

-$! ;fwf/0f z]o/ k"0f{ r"Qmf_ 
     

!=(  ªfbL u|'k kfj/ ln= 57,900.00 ;'lrs[t gePsf] - 57,900.00 
 

-%&( ;fwf/0f z]o/ k"0f{ r"Qmf_ 
     

!=!)   k|e' OG:of]/]G; lnld6]8 - 529,200.00 - - 
 

-#^) af]g; z]o/_ 
     

@=@   =========== 
     

@=#   ============ 
     

s'n nufgL 7,363,516.01 10,771,136.88 
 

7,363,516.01 100,000.00 

#=  hf]lvd ;DjGwL Joj:yf 
     

#=! ut jif{ ;Ddsf] Joj:yf 
     

#=@ o; jif{sf] yk÷36 
     

s'n Joj:yf 
     

v'b nufgL 7,363,516.01 10,771,136.88 
 

7,363,516.01 100,000.00 

gf]6 M # jif{ eGbfa9L ;dob]lv nfef+z 3f]if0ff tyf ljt/0f gu/]sf sDkgLx? ePdf To:tf sDkgLx?sf] gfd v'nfpg' 
kg]{5 .    
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

g]=/f= a}= lgb]{zg cg";'rL $=!@=! 
PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 

Jofkfl/s nufgL (Held for Trading) 
-@)&# cfiff9 d;fGt_ 

ljj/0f 
k/n 
d"No 

kl5Nnf] 
ahf/ d"No 

-s_ 

xfnsf] 
ahf/ d"No 

-v_ 

o; jif{ 
gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_ 
/sd -v—s_ 

ut jif{ 
gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_ 

/sd 

s}lkmo
t 

1. g]kfn ;/sf/sf] 6«]h/L lan - - - - - - 

2. g]kfn ;/sf/sf] artkq - - - - - - 

3. g]kfn ;/sf/sf] cGo C0fkq - - - - - - 

4. g]=/f= a}+s C0fkq - - - - - - 

5. ljb]zL C0fkq - - - - - - 

6. 
:jb]zL Ohfhtk|fKt ;+:yfsf] 
z]o/ 

- - - - - - 

7. 
:jb]zL Ohfhtk|fKt ;+:yfsf] 
l8j]Gr/ tyf a08 

- - - - - - 

8. 
:jb]zL ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] z]o/, 
l8j]Gr/ tyf a08 

- - - - - - 

9. ljb]zL a}+s nufgL 
(Placement) 

- - - - - - 

10. Interbank Lending - - - - - - 

11. cGo nufgL - - - - - - 

s'n nufgL - - - - - - 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 

 

 

27 

 

jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

g]=/f= a}= lgb]{zg cg";'rL $=!@=@ 

PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 
e'QmfgL ldlt;Dd wf/0f ug]{ nufgL (Held to Maturity) 

-@)&# ciff9 d;fGt_ 

ljj/0f 
k/n 
d"No 
-s_ 

xfn;Ddsf] 
Iflt /sd 

 -v_ 

o; jif{sf] 
Iflt /sd 

 -u_ 

o; jif{ 
gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_ 
/sd -s—v—u_ 

ut jif{ 
gfkmf÷ 

-gf]S;fg_ 
/sd 

s}lkmot 

1. g]kfn ;/sf/sf] 6«]h/L lan  
- - - - - 

2. g]kfn ;/sf/sf] artkq  
- - - - - 

3. g]kfn ;/sf/sf] cGo C0fkq  
- - - - - 

4. g]=/f= a}+s C0fkq 
 

- - - - - 

5. ljb]zL C0fkq 
 

- - - - - 

6. 
:jb]zL Ohfhtk|fKt ;+:yfsf] 
z]o/  

- - - - - 

7. 
:jb]zL Ohfhtk|fKt ;+:yfsf] 
l8j]Gr/ tyf a08  

- - - - - 

8. 
:jb]zL ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] z]o/, 
l8j]Gr/ tyf a08  

- - - - - 

9. lab]zL a}+s nufgL (Placement)  
- - - - - 

10. cGo nufgL  
- - - - - 

s'n nufgL  
- - - - - 
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

g]=/f= a}= lgb]{zg cg";'rL $=!@=# 

PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 
laqmLsf] nflu pknAw nufgL (Available for Sale) 

-@)&# cfiff9 d;fGt_ 

ljj/0f k/n d"No 

kl5Nnf] 
ahf/ 
d"No 
 -s_ 

xfnsf] ahf/ 
d"No 
 -v_ 

o; jif{ 
sf]if 

;dfof]hg 
/sd -v—s_ 

ut jif{ 
gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_ 

/sd 
s}lkmot 

1. g]kfn ;/sf/sf] 6«]h/L lan       

2. g]kfn ;/sf/sf] artkq       

3. g]kfn ;/sf/sf] cGo 
C0fkq       

4. g]=/f= a}+s C0fkq       

5. ljb]zL C0fkq       

6. :jb]zL Ohfhtk|fKt 
;+:yfsf] z]o/ 

49,434.54  466,368.00    

7. :jb]zL Ohfhtk|fKt 
;+:yfsf] l8j]Gr/ tyf a08       

8. :jb]zL ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] 
z]o/, l8j]Gr/ tyf a08 

7,314,081.47 - 10,304,768.88 -   

9. lab]zL a}+s nufgL 
(Placement)       

10. cGo nufgL       

s'n nufgL 7,363,516.01 - 10,771,136.88 -   
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

g]=/f=a}= lgb]{zg cg";'rL $=!#-s_ 
PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 

shf{, ;fk6 / ljN; v/Lbsf] ;'/If0f 
-@)&# cfiff9 d;fGt_ 

 
   ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?= 
-s_   ;'/lIft 3,187,499,061.08 2,143,804,635.71 

!=  rn÷crn ;DklQsf] ;'/If0fdf 3,178,599,061.08 2,137,639,635.71 

@=  :jb]zL Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfsf] hdfgtdf - - 

#=  ;/sf/L hdfgtdf - - 

$=  cGt//f{li6«o >]0fLs[t a}+ssf] hdfgtdf - - 

%=  lgof{t sfuhft -Export Document_ sf] ;'/If0fdf - - 

^=  d'2tL /;Lbsf] ;'/If0fdf 8,900,000.00 6,165,000.00 

-s_ ;+:yfsf] cfkm\g} d'2tL /;Lbsf] ;'/If0fdf 8,900,000.00 6,165,000.00 

-v_ cGo Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfsf] d'2tL /;Lbsf] ;'/If0fdf - - 

&=  ;/sf/L C0fkqsf] ;'/If0fdf - - 

*=  sfp06/ hdfgtdf - - 

(=  JolQmut hdfgtdf - - 

!)= cGo -ljkGg ju{ shf{ cGt{ut o"jf :j/f]huf/ sf]if ;d]t_ - - 

-v_    c;'/lIft - - 

hDdf 3,187,499,061.08 2,143,804,635.71 
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

g]=/f= a}= lgb]{zg cg";'rL $=!% 
PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 

u}/ a}+lsË ;DklQ 
-@)&# cfiff9 d;fGt _ 

       

C0fL jf kf6L{sf] gfd 7]ufgf 

u}/ a}lsË 
;DklQ  

;sf/ u/]sf] 
ldlt 

s'n u}/ a}lsË  
;DklQ /sd 

?= 

gf]S;fgL Joj:yf v'b u}/ 
a}lsË 

;DklQ  ?= 
ut jif{ ?= 

k|ltzt /sd ?= 

       
       
       
       s'n hDdf 

       

g]=/f= a}= lgb]{zg cg";'rL $=!^ 
PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 

cGo ;DklQ 
-@)&# cfiff9 d;fGt_ 

 

laa/0f 
 

o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?= 

 !   d;nGb df}Hbft 
 

1,548,828.56 1,459,264.33 
 @   nufgLdf c;"n ug{ afFsL cfDbfgL 

 
- - 

 #   shf{df c;"n ug{ afFsL Aofh 9,434,874.22 
 

5,510,761.27 
     Go'g Jofh d"NtjL /sd 9,671,505.15 (236,630.93) 4,530,957.02 
 $   c;"n ug{ afFsL sldzg 

 
- - 

 %   ;G8«L 8]6;{ 
 

10,180,523.41 6,364,997.81 
 ^   sd{rf/L ;fk6L / k]ZsL 

 
27,757,080.69 9,958,240.50 

 &   clu|d e"QmfgL 
 

524,688.87 1,826,685.00 
 *   dfu{:y gub 

 
- - 

 (   dfu{:y cGo  -r]s ;d]t_ 
 

- - 
 !)  ljgf ;"rgf 8«fkm\6sf] e"QmfgL 

 
- - 

 !!  ckn]vg x"g afFsL vr{ 
 

- - 
  !@ zfvf ldnfg lx;fj  

 
- - 

 !#= :yug s/ ;DkQL 
 

10,993,579.45 10,157,461.11 
 !$  cGo 

 
148,038.39 1,042,551.48 

 !$=! w/f}l6 
 

96,890.00 93,890.00 
 !$=@ cu|Ld cfos/ e'QmfgL - - 32,650,971.89 
 Go"g cfos/ Joj:yf - 

 
31,716,764.80 

 !$=# cu|Ld s/ sl§ 
 

- - 
 !$=$ cGo 

 
51,148.39 14,454.39 

 hDdf  
50,916,108.44 31,789,004.48 

  

mailto:!@%20zfvf%20ldnfg%20lx;fj
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

g]=/f= a}= lgb]{zg cg";'rL $=!^-s_ 
cGo ;DklQ -yk ljj/0f_ 
-@)&# cfiff9 d;fGt _ 

ljj/0f 
o; jif{ ?= 

ut jif{ ? 
! jif{;Dd ! b]lv dfly # 

jif{;Dd 
# jif{ 

eGbf dfly 
hDdf 

!= shf{df c;"n ug{ afFsL Jofh 3,822,550.77 5,612,323.45 - 9,434,874.22 5,510,761.27 
@= ljgf ;'rgf 8«fkm\6sf] e'QmfgL - - - - - 
#= zfvf ldnfg lx;fj - - - - - 
$= :jb]zL ljb]zL Ph]G;L lx;fa - - - - - 

 
g]=/f= a}= lgb]{zg cg";'rL $=!& 

PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 
;Defljt bfloTjx? 

-@)&# cfiff9 d;fGt_ 
ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?= 

!=;+:yf pk/ bfjL k/]sf] t/ ;+:yfn] bfloTj :jLsf/ gu/]sf] - - 

@= k|lttkqx? Dflh{g g36fO{ -k'/f /sd_ - - 

-s_ ^ dlxgf eGbf sd cjlwsf] - - 

-v_ ^ dlxgf eGbf j9L cjlwsf] - - 

#= k"gM l8:sfpG6 ul/Psf ljnx? - - 

$= Dofb gfl3 g;s]sf] Uof/]G6L÷a08 22,050,000.00 22,030,000.00 

-s_ la8 a08 
  

-v_ k/km/d]G; a08 22,050,000.00 22,030,000.00 

-u_ cGo Uof/]06L ÷a08 - - 

%= r'Qmf jf e'Qmfg x'g afFsL z]o/ nufgL - - 

^= km/jf8{ PS:r]~h sG6«fS6sf] afFsL bfloTjx? - - 

&= sn]S;gdf /x]sf lanx? - - 

*= d~h'/L tyf ;dy{g -Acceptance & Endorsement_ - - 

(= k|Tofe'lt k|ltj4tf -Underwriting Commitment_ - - 

!)=ckl/jTo{ shf{ k|ltj4tf -Irrevocable Loan Commitment_ 372,441,383.20 253,593,436.24 

!!= cGt/f{li6«o >]0fLs[t a}+ssf] sfp06/ Uof/]06Ldf lbPsf] Uof/]06L - - 

!@=clu|d e"QmfgL Uof/]06L -Advnace Payment Guarantee_ - - 

!#= shf{ k|jfxsf] nflu ljQLo hdfgt -Financial Guarantee_ - - 

!$= cfos/ jfkt ;Defljt bfloTj -Contingent Liabilities On  Income Tax_ - - 

!%= ============== 
  

!^= ============== 
  

!&= ========== 
  

hDdf 394,491,383.20 275,623,436.24 
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

g]=/f= a}= lgb]{zg cg";'rL $=!* 

PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 
Jofh cfDbfgL 

ldlt @)&@÷)$÷)! b]lv @)&#÷)#÷#! ;Dd 
   ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?= 
-s_   shf{ ;fk6 / clwljsif{df 294,340,827.30 254,846,387.49 

!=     shf{ ;fk6 294,340,827.30 254,846,387.49 

@=     clwljsif{ 
  

-v_ nufgLdf - - 

!=    g]kfn ;/sf/sf] C0fkq - - 

-s_    6«]h/L laN; - - 

-v_    ljsf; C0fkq - - 

-u_    /fli6«o artkq - - 

@=     ljb]zL C0fkq - - 

-s_ - - 

-v_ - - 

#=     g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] C0fkq - - 

$=    l8j]Gr/ tyf a08 - - 

%=     cGt/ a}+s nufgLdf Jofh - - 

-s_    a}+s÷ljQLo ;+:yfx? - - 

-v_    cGo ;+:yfx? - - 

-u_     Ph]G;L df}Hbftdf - - 

!=     :jb]ZfL a}+s÷ljlQo ;+:yfx? - - 

@=     ljb]zL a}+sx? - - 

3=     dfu tyf cNk;"rgfdf k|fKt x'g] df}Hbftdf 26,633,160.91 33,653,254.71 

!=     :jb]ZfL a}+s÷ljlQo ;+:yfx? 26,633,160.91 33,653,254.71 

@=     ljb]zL a}+sx? - - 

ª=     cGodf 15,686.76 - 

!=     ;l6{lkms]6 ckm l8kf]lh6 - - 

@=     cGt/ a}+s÷ljlQo ;+:yf shf{ - - 

#=     cGo 15,686.76 - 

hDdf 320,989,674.97 288,499,642.20 
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

g]=/f= a}= lgb]{zg cg";'rL $=!( 
PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 

Aofh vr{ 
ldlt @)&@÷)$÷)! b]lv @)&#÷)#÷#! ;Dd 

   ljj/0f o; jif{ ? ut jif{ ? 
s=    lgIf]k bfloTjdf 104,587,990.63 113,434,796.43 

!=    d'2tL lgIf]k 17,456,454.55 18,887,280.48 

!=! :jb]zL d'b|f 17,456,454.55 18,887,280.48 

!=@ ljb]zL d'b|f 
  

@=    jrt lgIf]k 64,335,625.17 73,747,772.83 

@=! :jb]zL d'b|f 64,335,625.17 73,747,772.83 

!=@ ljb]zL d'b|f 
  

#=    dfu]sf] avt ltg'{kg]{ lgIf]k 22,795,910.91 20,799,743.12 

#=! :jb]zL d'b|f 22,795,910.91 20,799,743.12 

#=@ ljb]zL d'b|f - - 

$=    ;l6{lkms]6 ckm l8kf]lh6;\ - - 

v=    shf{ ;fk6df 207,728.50 225,864.48 

!=    C0fkq tyf a08 - - 

@=    g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 k|fKt shf{ - - 

#=    cGt/ a}+s÷ljQLo ;+:yf shf{ 207,728.50 225,864.48 

$=    cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yf - - 

%=    cGo shf{ cf/ =Pd= l8 ;L - - 

u=    cGodf - - 

!=    ================== 
  

@=    ============ 
  

hDdf 104,795,719.13 113,660,660.91 
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

g]=/f= a}= lgb]{zg cg";'rL $=@) 
PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 

sldzg tyf l8:sfp06 
ldlt @)&@÷)$÷)! b]lv @)&#÷)#÷#! ;Dd 

 
ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?= 

s=    laN; v/Lb tyf l8:sfpG6 
  

!=    :jb]zL 
  

@=    ljb]zL 
  

v=   sldzg 
  

!=    k|lttkq 
  

@=    hdfgtkq 322,000.00 370,000.00 

#=    sn]S;g kmL 
  

$=    /]ld6]G; kmL 2,298,439.33 1,738,050.20 

%=    qm]l86 sf8{ 
  

^=    z]o/ k|Tofe'lt÷lgisfzg 
  

&=    ;/sf/L sf/f]jf/ jfkt 
  

*=   O=k|f=sdLzg jfkt 
  

(=   j§f cfDbfgL - - 

u=   cGo 438,205.90 140,787.55 

hDdf 3,058,645.23 2,248,837.75 

    
g]=/f= a}= lgb]{zg cg";'rL $=@! 

PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 
cGo ;+rfng cfDbfgL 

ldlt @)&@÷)$÷)! b]lv @)&#÷)#÷#! ;Dd 
 

ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?= 
!=    ;]km l8kf]lh6 eN6sf] ef8f 44,100.00 4,800.00 

@=    qm]l86sf8{ lgisfzg tyf gjLs/0f - - 

#=    ATM sf8{ lgisfzg tyf gjLs/0f 301,205.31 84,884.65 

$=   6]n]S;÷l6=l6 - - 

%=    ;]jf z'Ns 23,211,825.07 14,830,384.09 

^=    gjLs/0f z"Ns 1,000.00 - 

&=    cGo 1,440,989.09 771,904.12 

hDdf 24,999,119.47 15,691,972.86 
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

g]=/f= a}= lgb]{zg cg";'rL $=@@ 
PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 

;6xL 36a9 cfDbfgL ÷ gf]S;fg 
ldlt @)&@÷)$÷)! b]lv @)&#÷)#÷#! ;Dd 

ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?= 
-s_ ljlgdo b/df ePsf]  km/saf6 - - 

-v_ ljb]zL d'b|f sf/f]af/af6 -a§f afx]s_ - - 

hDdf cfDbfgL ÷-gf]S;fg_ - - 

 

g]=/f= a}= lgb]{zg cg";'rL $=@# 

PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 
sd{rf/L vr{ 

ldlt @)&@÷)$÷)! b]lv @)&#÷)#÷#! ;Dd 
 

   ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?= 
!= tna 20,238,410.95 15,689,456.48 

@= eQf 10,411,464.16 8,474,192.03 

#= ;~rosf]ifdf yk 1,342,765.83 1,158,840.80 

$= tflnd vr{ 199,007.29 237,151.00 

%= kf]zfs 1,046,078.50 1,049,374.71 

^= cf}ifwf]krf/ 1,075,805.96 819,174.30 

&= aLdf 269,585.23 242,577.10 

*= k]G;g tyf pkbfg Aoj:yf 500,000.00 500,000.00 

(= cGo 
  

(=! bz}+ vr{ 1,633,574.00 1,294,620.00 

(=@ cGo vr{ 4,347,819.58 3,033,129.13 

hDdf 41,064,511.50 32,498,515.55 
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

g]=/f= a}= lgb]{zg cg";'rL $=@$ 
PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 

cGo ;~rfng vr{ 
ldlt @)&@÷)$÷)! b]lv @)&#÷)#÷#! ;Dd 

ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?= 
!=    3/ef8f 4,503,636.33 3,943,147.99 
@=    aQL ljh"nL / kfgL 1,715,741.77 1,535,913.34 
#=    dd{t tyf ;Def/ 1,381,119.75 1,104,777.28 
-s_ ejg ======== - - 

-v_ ;jf/L ;fwg 492,917.27 339,276.63 
-u_ cGo 888,202.48 765,500.65 
$=    aLdf 4,281,665.15 3,384,691.25 
%=    kf]i6]h, 6]n]S;, 6]lnkmf]g, km\ofS; 2,266,920.17 2,202,306.60 
^=    sfof{no pks/0f kmlg{r/ / ;Def/ 101,317.96 78,319.31 
&=    e|d0f eQf / vr{ 602,906.58 504,730.00 
*=    d;nGb / 5kfO{ 2,028,831.12 1,950,168.76 
(=    kqklqsf tyf k':ts 134,613.35 132,763.33 
!)=   lj1fkg 594,788.55 344,010.97 
!!=   sfg"gL vr{ 31,764.85 9,375.00 
!@=   rGbf 214,193.02 941,800.00 
!#=   ;~rfns ;ldlt ;DjGwL vr{ 441,319.64 376,406.00 
-s_ a}7s eQf 252,000.00 163,000.00 
-v_ cGo vr{ ==== 189,319.64 213,406.00 
!$=   ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DjGwL vr{ 157,841.85 154,023.42 
!%=   n]vfk/LIf0f ;DjGwL 337,190.00 312,035.00 
-s_  jfx\o n]vf k/LIf0f z'Ns 113,000.00 84,750.00 
- v_ cfGtl/s  n]vfk/LIf0f vr{ 135,600.00 135,600.00 
-u_ cGo vr{ ========= 88,590.00 91,685.00 
!^=  /sd :yfgfGt/0f sldzg - - 
!&=  :yL/  ;DklQdf x|f; s§L 6,169,000.19 5,399,461.44 
!*=  k"j{ ;~rfng vr{ ckn]vg - - 
!(=   z]o/ lgisfzg vr{ ckn]vg - - 
@)=   k|fljlws ;]jf zf]wegf{ 262,950.00 363,014.00 
@!=   dgf]/~hg tyf cltly ;Tsf/ vr{ 216,675.00 175,045.60 
@@=   ckn]vg vr{ 2,923,998.58 3,305,589.38 
@#=   ;"/Iff vr{ 5,708,245.25 5,490,650.00 
@$=   shf{ ;"/If0f lk|ldod - - 
@%=   sldzg / l8:sfp06 12,310.00 6,200.61 
@^=   cGo 6,143,619.89 4,670,898.36 
s_ ;b:otf z"Ns 

  
v_ clkm; vr{ 601,479.63 382,673.49 
u_ :yflgo kl/jxg vr{ - - 
3_ shf{ ;+sng vr{ - - 
ª_ OGwg vr{ 1,797,823.03 1,918,844.68 
r_ gljs/0f vr{ 256,805.00 253,700.00 
5_ c./= l6= P; vr{ 100,000.00 100,000.00 
h_ cGo 3,387,512.23 2,015,680.19 
hDdf 40,230,649.00 36,385,327.64 
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

g]=/f= a}= lgb]{zg cg";'rL $=@% 
PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 

;Defljt gf]S;fgL Aoj:yf 
ldlt @)&@÷)$÷)! b]lv @)&#÷)#÷#! ;Dd 

 
   ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?= 

!= shf{ gf]S;fgL Aoj:yfdf ePsf] j[l4 12,934,278.06 12,394,927.27 

@= nufgL gf]S;fgL Joj:yf ePsf] j[l4 - - 

#= u}/ a}+lsu ;DklQ gf]S;fgL Aoj:yf - - 

$= cGo  ;DklQdf ul/Psf] Joj:yf - - 

hDdf 12,934,278.06 12,394,927.27 

 
g]=/f= a}= lgb]{zg cg";'rL $=@^ 
u}/ ;+rfng cfDbfgL÷-gf]S;fg_ 

ldlt @)&@÷)$÷)! b]lv @)&#÷)#÷#! ;Dd 
 

   ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?= 
!=    nufgL lalqmaf6 cfDbfgL÷-gf]S;fg_ 6,687,108.62 - 

@=    ;DklQ lalqmaf6 cfDbfgL÷-gf]S;fg_ - (180,069.92) 

#=    nfef+z 372,212.44 - 

$=    g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 k|fKt ;x'lnot - - 

s=    tf]lsPsf] zfvfx?sf] gf]S;fg jfkt Ifltk"lt{ - - 

v=    Aofh Ifltk"lt{ - - 

u=    ;6xL sfpG6/ - - 

%=    cGo - - 

v'b u}/ ;+rfng cfDbfgL÷-gf]S;fg_ 7,059,321.06 (180,069.92) 

    
g]=/f= a}= lgb]{zg cg";'rL $=@& 

;Defljt gf]S;fgL Aoj:yfaf6 lkmtf{ 
ldlt @)&@÷)$÷)! b]lv @)&#÷)#÷#! ;Dd 

 
   ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?= 
!=    shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{ - - 

@=    u}/ a}+lsu ;DklQ gf]S;fgL Aoj:yfaf6 lkmtf{ - - 

#=    nufgL Joj:yfjf6 lkmtf{ - - 

$=    cGo ;DklQsf] Joj:yfjf6 lkmtf{ 200,000.00 1,477,025.63 

hDdf 200,000.00 1,477,025.63 
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

g]=/f= a}= lgb]{zg cg";'rL $=@* 
PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 

c;fdfGo sf/f]jf/x/af6 ePsf] cfDbfgL÷vr{ 
ldlt @)&@÷)$÷)! b]lv @)&#÷)#÷#! ;Dd 

 
ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?= 

!=    ckn]vg ePsf] shf{sf] c;'nL - - 

@=    :j]lR5s cjsfz vr{ - - 

#=    c;'nL x'g g;Sg] shf{sf] ckn]vg -$=@*s_ - - 

$=    cGo  vr{÷cfDbfgL - - 

hDdf - - 

 
 

g]=/f= a}= lgb]{zg cg";'rL $=@*-s_ 
PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 

ckn]lvt shf{sf] ljj/0f 
ldlt @)&@÷)$÷)! b]lv @)&#÷)#÷#! ;Dd 

 

qm= 
;+= 

shf{ k|sf/ 
ckn]vg 

ul/Psf] /sd 

lwtf]sf] 
k|sf/ tyf 

/sd 

lwtf]] d"Nofs+gsf] 
cfwf/ 

shf{ :jLs[t 
ug]{ clwsf/L÷ 

tx 

shf{  
c;'nLsf] nflu 
eP, u/]sf 

k|of; 

s}lkmot 

! 
rfn' k"+hL 
shf{ 

- - - - - - 

@ 
kl/of]hgf 
shf{ 

- - - - - - 

# 
l:y/ k"+hL 
shf{ 

- - - - - - 

$ JolQmut shf{ - - - - - - 

% cGo shf{ - - - - - - 

 
s'n shf{ - - - - - - 

  
gf]6 M cfly{s jif{e/Ldf ckn]vg shf{sf] ljj/0f dfly pNn]v ug'{ kg]{5 .  
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

g]=/f= a}= lgb]{zg cg";'rL $=@( 
PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s  lnld6]8 

;+rfns , sfo{sf/L k|d'v, ;+:yfks , sd{rf/L z]o/ xf]N8/x?nfO{ uPsf] shf{ ;fk6 ljj/0f 
-@)&# cfiff9 d;fGt_ 

        v/Lb tyf l8:sfp06 ul/Psf lanx? / shf{, ;fk6 tyf clwljsif{df k|jflxt s'n /sddWo] ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v , ;+:yfks 
, sd{rf/L, z]o/ xf]N8/x? / lghx?sf] kl/jf/sf ;b:o jf To:tf JolQm hdfgL a;]sf] jf d}g]lhË Ph]G6 ePsf] s'g} ;+:yf jf 

sDkgLnfO{ uPsf] /sdsf] ljj/0f b]xfo adf]lhd 5 . 
 

        ;+:yfks÷;~rfns÷sfo{sf/L 
k|d'vsf] gfd 

ut jif{;Ddsf] afFsL o; jif{ c;"nL o; jif{ yk 
shf{ 

cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd 
afFsL 

;fjfF Jofh ;fjfF Jofh ;fjfF Jofh 
-s_  ;~rfns - - - - - - - 
!= - - - - - - - 
@= - - - - - - - 
-v_ sfo{sf/L k|d'v - - - - - - - 
!= - - - - - - - 
@= - - - - - - - 
-u_   ;+:yfks - - - - - - - 
!= - - - - - - - 
@= - - - - - - - 
-3_  sd{rf/L - - - - - - - 
!= - - - - - - - 
@= - - - - - - - 
-ª_  z]o/wgLx? - - - - - - - 
!= - - - - - - - 
@= - - - - - - - 
hDdf - - - - - - - 
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

lgb]{zg kmf=g+=$=#) 
PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 

2073÷03÷31 
k"FhLsf]if tflnsf 

ljj/0f o; jif{ /sd ?= ut jif{ /sd ?= 

-s_ k|fylds k"FhL 442,744,273.72 303,080,859.82 
!_ z]o/ k"FHfL 384,562,500.00 255,150,000.00 

!_ r'Stf k"FhL  -;fwf/0f z]o/_ 307,650,000.00 202,500,000.00 
@_  k|:tfljt jf]g; z]o/ 76,912,500.00 52,650,000.00 
#_ z]o/ lk|ldod - - 

$_ lkmtf{ gx'g] cu|flwsf/ z]o/ - - 
%_ ;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]if 75,869,804.64 55,901,655.04 
^_ ;l~rt gfkmf ÷- gf]S;fg _ 4,813,869.53 3,537,525.78 
&_ jf;nftdf b]vfOPsf] rfn" cf=j=sf] gfkmf—gf]S;fg lx;fjsf] /sd - - 
*_ k"FhL lkmtf{ hu]8f sf]if - - 
(_ k"FhL ;dfof]hg sf]if - - 
!)_ sn Og P8efG; - - 
!!_ cGo :jtGq sf]ifx? - - 
36fpg] M 

  
— Voflt-Goodwill_ afktsf] /sd - - 

— :yug s/ ;DklQ -Deffered Tax Assets_ 10,993,579.45 
 

— ;LdfeGbf a9L z]o/, ;'/If0fkqdf nufgL ul/Psf] /sd - - 
— ljQLo :jfy{ /x]sf] sDkgLsf] lwtf]kqdf nufgL u/]sf] /sd - - 
— cjf:tljs ;DklQ - - 
— o; j}+ssf] lgb]{zg kfngf gu/L :jk|of]hgsf nflu 3/hUuf v/Lb u/]sf]    
   /sd 

11,508,321.00 11,508,321.00 

—;LdfeGbf j9L cfjf;,ejg lgdf{0f tyf hUuf ljsfzdf nufgL u/]sf] /sd - - 
— tf]lsPsf] ;doleq ljqmL ljt/0f ug{ g;s]sf] z]o/ k|Tofe"lt - - 
— k|rlnt P]g tyf sfg"gn] k|ltjGw u/]sf JoflQm tyf ;d"xx?nfO{ k|bfg 
u/]sf] shf{ tyf ;'ljwfx? 

- - 

-v_ k"/s k"FhL 31,395,049.12 20,787,592.62 
!_ c;n shf{sf] nflu ul/Psf] shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf 31,395,049.12 20,787,592.62 
@_ cltl/Qm shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf - - 
#_ xfOla|8 k"FhL pks/0fx? - - 
$_ ;'/If0f g/fv]sf] ;xfos cfjlws C0f - - 
%_ ;6xL ;lds/0f sf]if - - 
^_  ;DklQ k"gd"{Nofs+g sf]if - - 
&_ nufgL ;dfof]hg sf]if - - 
-u_ hDdf k"FhLsf]if -s+v_ 474,139,322.84 323,868,452.44 
-3_ hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQsf] cfwf/df sfod ug'{kg]{ Go"gtd k"FhLsf]if 

  
k"'FhLsf]if  - !!  k|ltzt _ 441,842,550.05 312,074,894.93 
k|fylds k"FhL  -5=5 k|ltzt _ 220,921,275.03 156,037,447.47 

k"'FhLsf]if -clws_ -0=80 k|ltztn]_ 32,296,772.79 11,793,557.51 

k|fylds k"FhL -clws_ -%.52 k|ltztn]_ 221,822,998.69 147,043,412.36 
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

g]=/f= a}= lgb]{zg cg";'rL $=#! 
PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 

k|d'v ;"rsfFÍ 
sDtLdf ljut % jif{sf] kl/;"rsx? 

         
ljj/0f ;"rsfÍ 

cf=a= cf=a= cf=a= cf=a= cf=a= cf=a= 

@)^&÷^* @)^*÷^( @)^(÷&) @)&)÷&! @)&!÷&@ @)&@÷&# 

!= v'b gfkmf÷s'n cfDbfgL 
k|ltzt 

k|ltzt 17.93% 13.62% 9.17% 19.92% 22.38% 28.02% 

@= k|lt z]o/ cfDbfgL ?= 49.95 45.89 26.85 40.12 35.24 32.45 

#= k|lt z]o/ ahf/ d'No ?= 280.00 309.00 226.00 665.00 610.00 696.00 

$= d"No cfDbfgL cg'kft -PE 

Ratio_ 
cg'kft 5.60 6.73 8.42 16.57 17.31 21.45 

%= z]o/ k"FhLdf nfef+z -jf]g; 
;lxt_ 

k|ltzt 25.00℅ 26.32℅ 52.63℅ 36.84℅ 27.37℅ 26.32% 

^= z]o/ k"FhLdf gub nfef+; 
e'QmfgL 

k|ltzt 25.00℅ 1.32℅ 2.63℅ 1.84℅ 1.37℅ 1.32% 

&= Jofh cfDbfgL ÷shf{ tyf 
;fk6 

k|ltzt 15.46% 15.25% 15.91% 12.57% 12.22% 11.04% 

*= sd{rf/L vr{÷s'n ;~rfng 
vr{ 

k|ltzt 45.64% 45.79% 51.36% 50.80% 47.18% 50.51% 

(= s'n lgIf]k tyf ;fk6Ldf 
Jofh vr{ 

k|ltzt 8.12% 7.53% 6.68% 4.70% 4.24% 3.17% 

!)=;6xL 36j9 cfDbfgL÷s'n 
cfDbfgL 

k|ltzt - - - - - - 

!!= sd{rf/L af]g;÷s'n sd{rf/L 
vr{ 

k|ltzt 43.38% 31.59% 14.96% 26.85% 31.55% 34.82% 

!@= v'b gfkmf ÷shf{ ;fk6 k|ltzt 3.84% 2.82% 1.90% 3.29% 3.33% 3.13% 

!#= v'b gfkmf÷s'n ;DklQ cg'kft 2.29 1.44 0.97 1.96 2.13 2.38 

!$= s'n shf{÷lgIf]k k|ltzt 66.49% 55.82% 56.74% 66.24% 72.35% 87.57% 

!%= s'n ;~rfng vr{÷s'n 
;DklQ 

k|ltzt 1.65% 1.42% 1.85% 2.07% 2.05% 1.94% 

!^= hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQdf 
k"FhLsf]ifsf] kof{Kttf        

-s_ k|fylds kF"hL k|ltzt 11.59% 11.17% 10.49% 10.62% 10.68% 11.02% 

-v_ k"/s k"FhL k|ltzt 1.29% 0.83% 0.77% 0.77% 0.73% 0.78% 

-u_ s'n kF"hL sf]if k|ltzt 12.88% 12.00% 11.26% 11.39% 11.42% 11.80% 

!&= t/ntf -CRR_ cg'kft 2.15 1.03 1.07 1.18 1.10 1.09 

!*= lgis[o shf{÷s'n shf{ k|ltzt 1.00% 1.35% 1.58% 1.88% 1.61% 1.09% 

!(= Jofh b/ cGt/ -Weighted 

Average Interest Rate Spread_  
6.34% 6.79% 6.87% 7.87% 7.98% 7.87% 

@)= a''s g]6jy{ ?= 139,570,980.41 175,032,770.57 198,733,064.35 256,152,433.03 324,746,641.93 476,239,753.62 

@!= s'n z]o/ ;+Vof 800,000.00 800,000.00 1,000,000.00 1,500,000.00 2,025,000.00 3,076,500.00 

@@= s'n sd{rf/L ;+Vof 76 95 97 102 103 122 

@#= cGo 
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

cg';"rL – $=#@ 
PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 

c=j= @)&@÷)&# 
ljQLo ljj/0f;+u ;DaGwLt k|d'v n]vf gLltx? 

 
!= ;fdfGo hfgsf/LM 
-s_ PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 g]kfndf :yflkt l;ldt bfloTj ePsf] sDkgL xf] . o;sf] /lhi68{ sfof{no emfkf 

lhNNffsf] ljtf{df]8 gu/kflnsf jf8{ g+=& -;fljs cgf/dgL uf=lj=;=, jf8 g+= $_ df /x]sf] 5 . of] sDkgL g]kfn 
lwtf]kq ljlgod ahf/ lnld6]8df ;"lrs[t ePsf] 5 . of] sDkgL g]kfndf ævÆ au{sf] If]lqo :t/sf] ljsf; a}+ssf] 
?kdf sfo{/t 5 . 

-v_ ljQLo ljj/0fx? tof/ kfbf{ cfwf/ dflgPsf k|d'v n]vf gLltx? tn pNn]v ul/Psf 5g\ . cGoyf n]lvPsf] df 
jfx]s oL gLltx?sf] kfngf lg/Gt/ ?kdf ePsf] 5 .  

  
@= ljQLo ljj/0f tof/Lsf cfwf/x?M 

PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8sf] cfly{s ljj/0fx? cGoyf pNn]v ePsf]df afx]s n]vfsf ;j{dfGo l;4fGt, 
lg/Gt/tfsf] l;4fGt, g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg, a}+lsË If]qdf ljBdfg n]vf gLltx?, a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL 
P]g, @)^#, sDkgL P]g, @)^# tyf g]kfn n]vfdfgsf] clwgdf /lx tof/ ul/Psf] 5 . 
  

#= :yL/ ;DklQM 
a}+ssf] crn ;DklQx?nfO{ P]ltxfl;s nfut cjwf/0ffsf] cfwf/df, ;DklQ v/Lb;+u ;Da4 cGo vr{x? ;d]t ;f]xL 
l:y/ ;DklQdf ;dfj]z u/L k'+hLs/0f ul/Psf] 5 .  
 

$= x|f; sl§ gLltM 
crn ;DklQx?df tkl;n adf]lhd 36\bf]] x|f; k|0ffnL -Diminishing Balance Method_ cg';f/ x|f;s§L 
ul/Psf] 5 .  

 
l;=g+ ;DklQ lzif{s x|f; b/ 
!= kmlg{r/– sf7sf] 25Ü 

@= kmlg{r/– :6Lnsf] 25Ü 

#= kmlg{r/ P08 lkmS;r/ 25Ü 

$= clkm; ;fdu|L 25Ü 

%= sDKo"6/ 25Ü 

^= ;jf/L;fwg– df]6/sf/ 20Ü 

&= ;jf/L;fwg– ;fO{sn 20Ü 

*= h]g]/]6/ cflb 25Ü 

 
%=  k"+lhs[t gul/g] ;DkQLx? ;DjGwL n]vfª\sg gLltM 

a}+sn] ?=@,))).– ;Ddsf ;fdfgx? vl/b ubf{ vl/b ePs} jif{df vr{ n]Vg] tyf ?= @ xhf/ eGbf jl9 d"Nosf] 
;fdfg vl/b ubf{ k"+lhs[t ug]{ gLlt lnOPsf] 5 .  
 

^= cfos/ Joa:yf gLltM  
cfos/ P]g, @)%* cg';f/ s/ bfloTj u0fgf u/L ;f]xL cg'?k cfos/ Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 . clGtd s/ lgwf{/0f 
ubf{ x'g cfpg] km/s s/ bfloTj nfO{ ;f]lx jif{sf] gfkmf gf]S;fg vftfdf ;dfof]hg ul/g] 5 . :yug s/ 
bfoLTj÷;DklQsf] lgwf{/0f ljQLo ljj/0fdf pNn]lvt ;DkQL÷bfloTjsf] Carrying d"No tyf cfos/ P]g cg';f/ 
lgwf{l/t ;DkQL÷bfloTjdf ePsf] km/s cg';f/ ul/Psf] 5 . :yug s/ bfloTj÷;DkQL nfO{ gfkmf gf]S;fg vftfdf 
vr{÷cfDbfgL hgfO{ jf;nftdf cGo bfloTj÷;DkQL lzif{sdf b]vfpg] gLlt lnO{Psf]] 5 . cfos/ P]g, @)%* / 
cfos/ lgodfjnL jdf]lhd :jo+s/ lgwf{/0fsf] cfwf/df s/of]Uo cfosf] u0fgf ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 .  
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

&= nufgL n]vf+sg gLltM  
nufgLnfO{ k/n d"Nosf] cfwf/df n]vfª\sg ug]{ gLlt /x]sf] 5 . k/n d"No eGbf jhf/ d"No sd ePsf] cj:yfdf 
g]kfn /fi6« j}+ssf] lgb]{zg jdf]lhd gf]S;fgL Aoj:yf ul/g] gLlt /x]sf] 5 .  

 
*=  Aofh tyf cGo cfDbfgL u0fgf tl/sf M 
s_ Aofh cfDbfgL M g]kfn /fi6« a}+såf/f hf/L lgb]{zgx? cg'?kg} shf{ tyf ;fk6df k|fKt Aofh nfO{ gub k|flKtsf] 

cfwf/df n]vf+sg ug]{ gLlt lnO{Psf] 5 . gub k|fKtLsf cfwf/df Aofh cfDbfgL hgfpg] of] gLlt g]kfn n]vfdfg  
-NAS 07_ ;+u ;fdfGh:otf /fVb}g .   

  
  g]kfn /fi6« a}+såf/f hf/L lgb]{zg cg'?k c;f/ dlxgf;Dddf kfs]sf] Jofh aiff{Gtkl5sf] ;fpg !% ut]leq k|fKt 

ePsf] /sdnfO{ cfDbfgL hgfpg kfpg] Joj:yf eP cg'?k Jofh cfDbfgL hgfO{Psf] 5 .  
 

qm=;+= ljj/0f /sd 
!= @)&# ciff9;Dd kfs]sf] shf{df Jofh cfDbfgL 294,577,458=23 
@= @)&# >fjg ! b]lv @)&# >fj0f !% ut];Dd kfs]sf] Jofh cfDbfgL 743,173=32  
#= @)&@ >fjg ! b]lv @)&@ >fj0f !% ut];Dd kfs]sf] Jofh cfDbfgL -979,804=25_ 
$ shf{df Jofh cfDbfgL 294340827=30 

 
     v_  shf{df c;"n ug{ afFsL Jofh cfDbfgL / Jofh d"NtjL /sd M 
 

shf{df c;"n ug{ afFsL Jofh cfDbfgL M 
qm=;+= ljj/0f /sd 
!= @)&# ciff9;Dd shf{df c;"n ug{ afFsL Jofh cfDbfgL 10,414,678=47 
@= @)&@ >fjg ! b]lv @)&@ >fj0f !% ut];Dd kfs]sf] Jofh cfDbfgL -979,804=25_ 
# v'b shf{df c;"n ug'{kg]{ Jofh cfDbfgL 9,434,874=22 

 
Jofh d"NtjL /sd M 
qm=;+= ljj/0f /sd 
!= @)&# ciff9;Dd Jofh d"NtjL /sd 10,414,678=47 

@= @)&# >fjg ! b]lv @)&# >fj0f !% ut];Dd kfs]sf] Jofh cfDbfgL -743,173=32_  

#= v'b Jofh d"NtaL /sd 9,671,505=15 

 
u_  ;]jf z'Ns tyf cGo z'Ns M shf{jf6 k|fKt x'g] ;]jf z'Ns ;lxt cGo z'Ns cfDbfgLnfO{ gub k|flKtsf] cfwf/df 

n]vf+sg ul/Psf] 5 . of] g]kfn n]vfdfg -NAS 07_ ;+u d]n vf+b}g .  
 
3_   shf{df Jofh u0fgf M shf{ ;fk6df Aofhsf] u0fgf #^% lbg k|lt jif{sf] cfwf/df ul/Psf] 5 . kfs]sf] t/ k|fKt x'g 

g;s]sf] Aofh g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zfg';f/ kfpg'kg]{ Aofh lx;fadf n]vL Jofh d'NtjL lx;fa (Interest 

Suspense Account) df hDdf ul/Psf] 5 . of] g]kfn n]vfdfg -NAS 07_ ;+u d]n vf+b}g .  
 
(= vr{ u0fgf n]vf+sg gLltM 
s_ Jofh vr{ M lgIf]kdf ltg'{kg]{ Jofh nfO{ cfh{gsf] cfwf/ -Accural Basis_ sf] cfwf/df n]vfª\sg ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 . 
v_ n]vf l;4fGtsf] cfwf/df ;Dk'0f{ gub e'Qmfg ePsf] vr{ / e'QmfgL x'g'kg]{ vr{nfO{ n]vfdf hgfOPsf] 5 . 
u_ Jofh u0fgf M ;Dk'0f{ lgIf]k vftfx?df Aofhsf] u0fgf #^% lbg k|ltjif{sf] b/n] vr{ Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 . 
 
!)= shf{ gf]S;fgL Aoj:yf gLltM  
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&@÷)&# 

shf{, ;fk6 tyf ljn v/LbnfO{ g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 hf/L lgb]{zg jdf]lhd jlu{s/0f ug]{ gLlt /x]sf] 5 . shf{, ;fk6 
tyf ljn v/LbnfO{ jf;nftdf ;Defljt gf]S;fgL Aoj:yf kl5sf] v'b d"Nodf b]vfO{Psf] 5 . shf{ ;fk6sf] 
ckn]vg g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 hf/L lgb]{zg Pj+ a}+ssf] shf{ ckn]vg ljlgodfjnL jdf]lhd ug{] gLlt /x]sf] 5 . 
xfn;Dd s'g} shf{ ckn]vg ul/Psf] 5}g\ . 

 
!!= u}x| a}lsª\u ;DklQsf] n]vf+sg gLltM 

shf{ c;'n pk/ ug]{ qmddf lnnfd ljqmL gePsf lwtf]x? ;+:yfn] sfod u/]sf] ahf/ d"No jf ;f] eGbf cl3Nnf]] 
lbg ;Ddsf] ;Dk"0f{{ n]gf /sd dWo] h'g 3l6 x'G5 ;f]xL d"Nodf d'Nofªsg ug]{ gLlt lnPsf] 5 . o; jif{ ;+:yfn] 
To:tf] s'g} ;DkQL ;sf/ u/]sf] 5}g\ . 

 
!@= v"b gfkmf jf+9kmf+8 gLltM 

a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DjGwL P]g, @)^# cg'?k gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fjjf6 b]lvPsf] v'b gfkmfsf] @) k|ltzt 
/sdnfO{ ;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]ifdf jf+9kmf+8 ug]{ gLlt cjnDjg ul/Psf] 5 . o; aif{ ?=!(,(^*,!$(=^) v'b 
gfkmfaf6 ;fwf/0f hu]8fdf 5'6\\ofOPsf] 5 . 

        
!#= sd{rf/L pkbfg, ljbf tyf cGo ;'ljwf jfkt Aoj:yf gLltM 
s_ a}+sn] x/]s cfly{s jif{df ?= %)),)))=)) a/fa/sf] /sd sd{rf/L pkbfgsf] nflu 5'6\ofpg] Aoj:yf u/]sf] 5 . 

cGo ;'ljwf jfktsf] Aoj:yf cfh{gsf] cfwf/df -Accrual Basis_ df ul/Psf] 5 . sd{rf/L pkbfgsf] Joj:yf 
lgDgfg';f/ ul/Psf] 5 .  

 
ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?= j[l4÷-sdL_ 

sd{rf/L pkbfg Joj:yf $,)*@,%%*=(@ #,%*@,%%*=(@ %)),)))=)) 

 
cf=j= @)&@÷&# df ?=%,)),)))=)) yk Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 .  

v_ ;+lrt ljbfsf] xsdf sd{rf/Lsf] ^) lbg 3/ labf ;+lrt /flv afFls /x]sf] labfsf] aflif{s ?kdf  e'QmfgL ug]{ 
ul/Psf] 5 . ;f]] jfkt ?=%,!&(,@)#=&* Aoj:yf ul/Psf] 5 . 

 
;+lrt ljbf e'QmfgL sf]if lgDgfg';f/ ul/Psf] 5 . 

 
ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?= j[l4÷-sdL_ 

;+lrt labf e'QmfgL sf]if %,!&(,@)#=&* #,$##,$*#=@# !,&$%,&@)=%% 

 
u_ sd{rf/L jf]g; Aoj:yf jf]g; P]g, @)#) jdf]lhd ;Dk'0f{ sf/f]jf/ kl5sf] v"b gfkmfjf6 !) k|ltztsf] b/n] x'g] /sd 

?=!$,@(*,#@&=%% jf]g; jfkt lx;fj u/L 5'§ofOPsf] 5 . 
3_ sd{rf/L ;+rosf]ifsf] xsdf sd{rf/L ;+rosf]if k|fKt ug{ of]Uo sd{rf/LnfO{ sd{rf/Ln] vfO{kfO{ cfPsf] tnaaf6 !) 

k|ltzt s§f u/L a}+sn] !) k|ltzt yk ul/ :jLs[t cjsfz sf]ifdf hDdf ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 . 
 
!$= sDKo'6/ ;km\6j]o/ vr{ n]vf+sg gLltM 

sDKo'6/ ;km\6j]o/ tyf cGo cb[Zo ;DklQ sf] eg] % jif{ leq ;dfg'kflts lx;fjn] vr{ n]Vg] gLlt lnOPsf] 5 .   
 
!%= cGoM 
s= cl3NNff] cf=j= @)&!÷&@ df ;d:ofdf /x]sf] Soflk6n dr]{G6 a}lsË P08 kmfOgfG; ln=, sf7df08f}df /x]sf] lgIf]k 

?= @#,*(!,!#&=#$ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf /x]sf]df o; cf=j= @)&@÷&# df ?=@)),)))=)) lkmtf{ ePsf] 5 . / pQm 
/sdnfO{ ;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{ lzif{sdf b]vfO{Psf] 5 . 

 
v= Kfl5Nnf] jif{sf] c+sx?nfO{ cfjZostf cg';f/ k'gM ;dfof]hg tyf k'gM jlu{s/0f ul/Psf] 5 . 
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n]vf ;DjlGw l6Kk0fLx? M 

!= lgIf]k bfloTj cGtu{t k|To]s lzif{sdf jif{ el/df kl/jt{g ePsf] /sdsf] ;+lIfKt ljj/0f M  
qm=;+= ljj/0f cf=j= @)&@÷&# cf=j= @)&!÷&@ -sdL_÷a9L 
! rNtL lgIf]k &#,)(%,#!$=#@ !!!,*!!,!%&=)& -#*,&!%,*$@=&%_ 
@ art lgIf]k @,#!*,&!(,@&@=@( !,(##,)!&,%@^=$( #*%&)!&$%=*) 
# d'4tL lgIf]k @##,@@^,$#$=#& @!@,@!(,#%&=(# @!,))&,)&^=$$ 
$ dfu]sf] avt ltg'{kg]{ lgIf]k !,)!#,()&,%(@=^( &)%,)*#,%@#=(% #)*,*@$,)^*=&$ 
% cGo -dflh{g_ *!(,)#&=$( *!),)#&=$( (,)))=)) 
 hDdf #,^#(,&^&,^%!=!^ @,(^@,($!,^)@=(# ^&^,*@^,)$*=@# 
a}+sn] o; cfly{s jif{ @)&@÷&# ;Dddf ut jif{sf] t'ngfdf ?= ^&^,*@^,)$*=@# cyf{t @@=*$ k|ltztn] j[l4 ul/ 
s'n lgIf]k ?= #,^#(,&^&,^%!=!^ ;+sng u/]sf] 5 .  

  
@= sf]ifdf cfwfl/t tyf u}/ sf]ifdf cfwf/Lt shf{ ;fk6 / If]qut shf{ g]kfn /fi6« j}+sn] tf]s]sf] ;Ldf leq /x]sf] 5 .  
 shf{ ;fk6 tyf ljn vl/b lzif{sdf jif{ el/df kl/jt{g ePsf] /sdsf] ;+lIfKt ljj/0f M 

ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?= j[l4÷-sdL_ 
shf{ ;fk6 tyf ljn vl/b #,!*&,$((,)^!=)* @,!$#,*)$,^#%=&! !,)$#,^($,$@%=#& 

 
a}+sn] o; cfly{s jif{;Dddf hDdf ?= #,!*&,$((,)^!=)* shf{ nufgL u/]sf] 5 . h; cGt{ut ljkGgju{ shf{ ?= 
!#),^)#,$^!=^) /x]sf] 5 . 

 
#= lgIf]k / shf{sf] efl/t cf}ift Aofhb/ cGt/ &=*& k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . 

ljj/0f cf}ift Jofh b/ 
shf{ tyf nufgLsf] cf};t Jofhb/   -Ü_ !!=)$ 
lgIf]k tyf C0fsf] cf};t Jofhb/  -Ü_ #=!& 
v'b cGt/  (SPREAD) -Ü_ &=*& 

 
$= a}+ssf]] k"j{ ;+rfng vr{ ckn]vg x'g jf+sL 5}g\ .  
%= a}sn] cfkmgf] :yL/ ;DklQ lwtf] /fvL xfn ;Dd s'g} klg ;+3 ;+:yfjf6 shf{ ;fkl6 lnPsf] 5}g\ .  
^= t/ntf ;DaGwL hf]lvd Go"gLs/0f ug{ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;DklQ / bfloTjnfO{ e'QmfgL cjlwsf] cfwf/df  (Maturity 

Periodwise) juL{s/0f u/]sf] ljj/0f lgDgfg';f/ 5 . 
? nfvdf 

;DklQ ! b]lv () 
lbg 

(! b]lv 
!*) lbg 

!*! b]lv @&) 
lbg 

@&! b]lv 
#^% lbg 

! aif{ eGbf 
a9L s'n /sd 

s'n ;DklQ 14957.54 4781.01 4593.29 6033.72 12159.25 42524.81 
s'n bfloTj 13774.83 4761.54 4429.11 5851.10 12143.27 40959.85 
v'b ljQLo ;DklQ 1182.71 19.47 164.18 182.62 15.98 1564.96 
 
&= a}+sdf ?= $,#%$,&($=)# sf] lnhxf]N8 ;DkQL /x]sf] 5 . 
*= a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g,@)^# cg';f/ cfos/ k5fl8sf] v'b d'gfkmf sf] @) k|ltzt n] x'g] /sd ;fwf/0f 

hu]8f sf]ifdf n}hfg] gLlt lnPsf] 5 . h; cg';f/ o; cfly{s jif{df a}+sn] ;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]if cGt{ut 
?=!(,(^*,!$(=^) 5'§\ofPsf] 5 . 

 
(= jf]g; P]g, @)#) cg';f/ o; cf=j= df sd{rf/L jf]g; afkt ?=!$,@(*,#@&=%% gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fadf vr{ hgfO{ 

cGo bfloTj lzif{sdf b]vfO{Psf] 5 . 
 
!)= >d P]g, @)%$ sf] bkmf $!-!_ cg';f/ /fVg'kg]{ sd{rf/L cfjf; sf]ifsf] Joj:yf u/LPsf] 5}g\ . 
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!!= e'QmfgL k|fKt x'g af+sL tyf hkmt ul/ k'gM lgZsfzg ug{ af+sL z]o/k+"hL /x]sf] 5}g .  
 
!@=  a}+sn] cf=j= @)&@÷&# df ?=%,)),)))=)) yk pkbfgsf] Joj:yf u/]sf] 5 .  
 
!#= z]o/ k+"hLdf ePsf] kl/jt{g M 
 
 a}+sn] o; cfly{s aif{df @% k|ltzt jf]g; ;]o/ / pQm af]g; z]o/df nfUg] s/ k|of]hgsf nfuL !=#!%&( k|ltzt 

gub nfef+z k|:tfj u/]sf] 5 . h;cg';f/ ut jif{sf] cGTodf r'Stf k"+hL a/fa/sf] /sd ?= #)&,^%),)))=)) sf] 
@% k|ltztn] x'g cfpg] /sd  ?= &^,(!@,%))=)) -h'g o; aif{sf] cfoaf6 ?=&#,&!@,!!)=)) / z]o/ lk|ldodaf6 
?=#,@)),#()=)) ul/ /x]sf]_ nfO{ o; jif{ jf]g; z]o/sf] ?kdf b]vfOPsf] 5 . ;fy} jif{sf] cGTodf k|:tfljt jf]g; 
z]o/ ;lxtsf] z]o/ k"+hL ?= #*$,%^@,%))=)) /x]sf] 5 . 

 
!$= z]o/ lk|ldod M 
 o; cfly{s aif{df a}+sn] hf/L u/]sf] xsk|b z]o/dWo] laqmL gePsf] ;j{;fwf/0f ;d'xsf] ^,#^) lsQf xsk|b z]o/ 

ljqmL ul/ ?=#,@)),#()=)) z]o/ lk|ldodafkt k|fKt u/]sf] 5 . tyf ;f] z]o/ lk|ldod /sdnfO{ gfkmf gf]S;fg 
afF8kmfF8 lx;fadf /sdfGt/ ul/Psf]] 5 . 

   
!%= k|:tfljt tyf e'QmfgL lbg jf+sL nfef+z M 

a}+sn] v'b gfkmf jf6 k|:tfljt af]gz z]o/ afkt nfUg] s/ ?=$,)$*,)@^=#@ 5'6\\ofPsf] 5 .                 
 
!^= jf;nftsf] ldlt kZrft\ a}+ssf] ljQLo ljj/0fx?nfO{ k|efj kfg]{ ul/ s'g} klg dxTjk"0f{ 36gfx? a}+sdf 36]sf] 5}g . 
 
!&= :yug s/M 

:yug s/ ;DklQ (Deferred Tax Assets): 
g]kfn n]vf dfkb08 (NAS 9) cg';f/ :yug s/ ;DklQ (Deffered Tax Assets) ut aif{;Dd ?= !),!%&,$^!=!! / 
o; aif{sf] ?=*#^,!!*=#$ ykL hDdf ?=!),((#,%&(=$% b]vfO{Psf] 5 . 

 

ljj/0f 
@)&@÷&# @)&!÷&@ 

ljlQo ljj/0f 
cg';f/ 

cfos/ P]g 
cg';f/ km/s ljlQo ljj/0f 

cg';f/ 
cfos/ P]g 
cg';f/ km/s 

shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf 12,934,278=06 12,934,278=06 — 12,394,927=27 12,394,927=27 — 

v'b l:y/ tyf lnhxf]N8 
;DklQ (WDV) 31,127,143=42 34,819,508=21 3,692,364=79 30,029,617=83 32,980,642=03 2,951,024=20 

k]G;g tyf pkbfg 
jfkt Joj:yf 4,082,558=92 — 4,082,558=92 3,582,558=92 — 3,582,558=92 

;+lrt labf e'QmfgL 
sf]if 5,179,203=78 — 5,179,203=78 3,433,483=23 — 3,433,483=23 

lgIf]ksf nfuL 
Joj:yf 23,691,137=34 — 23,691,137=34 23,891,137=34 — 23,891,137=34 

v'b c:yfoL cGt/ 77,014,321=52 47,753,786=27 36,645,264=83 73,331,724=59 45,375,569=30 33,858,203=69 

:yug s/ ;DklQ -
hDdf_ 10,993,579=45 10,993,579=45 — 10,157,461=11 10,157,461=11 — 

ut jif{ ;Ddsf] 10,157,461=11 10,157,461=11 — 9,616,894=70 9,616,894=70 — 

:yug s/ ;DklQ -o; 
aif{sf] cfDbfgL_ 836,118=34 836,118=34 — 540,566=41 540,566=41 — 
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;+:yfks÷;+:yfks ;d'xsf z]o/ wgLn] cfkm\gf] :jfldTjdf /x]sf] z]o/ cGo a}+s tyf ljQLo 
;+:yfdf lwtf] /fvL shf{ lnPsf] ljj/0f 

 

qm= 
;= 

;+:yfks÷;+:yfks 
;d"x cGtu{t kg]{ 
z]o/wgLsf] gfd 

;+:yfkssf] :jfldTjdf 
sfod /x]sf] z]o/ shf{ ljj/0f 

s"n lsQf 
;+Vof 

s"n 
r'Qmf 
k"FhLsf] 
k|ltzt 

shf{ lnPsf] cGo a}+s÷ljQLo 
;+:yfsf] gfd shf{ /sd 

lwtf]df 
/x]sf] z]o/ 

lsQf 
;+Vof 

1 z]v/ /fh a:tfsf]6L 

111,482 3=62 

d+h'>L kmfO{gfG;Lon OlG^l \̂ozg 

ln= 3,300,000.00 25,312 

2 z]v/ /fh a:tfsf]6L k|f]km];gn ;]le8= P08 s|]l86 
sf]ck/]l6e ln= 

900,000.00 10,125 

3 z]v/ /fh a:tfsf]6L kflye/f l;4sfnL art tyf 
C0f ;xsf/L ;+:yf ln= 

2,000,000.00 20,000 

4 ah/+u uf]on 223,246 7=26 ;g/fO{h a}+s ln= 50,000,000.00 52,500 

 
hDdf 

   
56,200,000.00 107,937 
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Excel Development Bank Limited 

Comparison of Unaudited and Audited Financial Statement of F/Y 2072/2073 

Rs. In '000' 

Particulars 

As per 

Unaudited 

Financial 

Statement 

As per 

Audited 

Financial 

Statement 

Variance 

Reasons for Variance 
Amount In % 

Total Capital & 

Liabilities (1.1 to 1.7) 
4,305,843.05 4,197,322.03 (108,521.02) -2.52%  

Paid-up Capital 307,650.00 384,562.50 76,912.50 25.00% Bonus Share Adjusted 

Reserves and Surplus 163,291.23 91,677.25 (71,613.98) -43.86% 

Bonus Share, Deffered Tax 

& Provision for Tax 

Adjusted. 

Debenture and Bond 
 

- - - 
 

Borrowings 20,000.00 20,000.00 - - 
 

Deposits (a+b) 3,639,767.65 3,639,767.65 0.00 0.00% 
 

a. Domestic Currency 3,639,767.65 3,639,767.65 0.00 0.00% 
 

b. Foreign Currency 
 

- - 0.00% 
 

Income Tax Liabilities 42,891.11 2,145.87 (40,745.24) -95.00% Advance tax adjusted 

Other Liabilities 132,243.06 59,168.76 (73,074.30) -55.26% 

Staff bonus, Loan loss 

provision  and other 

liabilities adjusted. 

Total Assets (2.1 to 2.7) 4,305,843.05 4,197,322.03 (108,521) -2.52%  
Cash & Bank Balance 469,242.04 467,628.49 (1,613.55) -0.34% Money at call adusted 

Money at call and 

short Notice 
498,129.02 499,742.57 1,613.55 0.32% Money at call adusted 

Investments 7,363.52 7,363.52 - - 
 

Loans & Advances 

(a+b+c+d+e+f) 
3,187,499.06 3,129,035.88 (58,463) -1.83% 

Loan Loss Provision 

adjusted. 

Fixed Assets 42,635.81 42,635.46 (0.35) 0.00% 
 

Non Banking Assets 
 

- - - 
 

Other Assets 100,973.59 50,916.11 (50,057) -49.57% 
Interest Suspense, advance 

tax & differed tax adjusted. 

Profit and Loss Account 
 

Interest income 320,989.67 320,989.67 0.00 0.00% 
 

Interest Expense 104,795.72 104,795.72 - 0.00% 
 

Net Interest Income 

(3.1-3.2) 
216,193.95 216,193.96 0.00 0.00% 

 

Fees Commission and 

Discount 
4,705.55 3,058.65 (1,646.91) -35.00% 

Safe Deposit Vault 

Rent,ATM Fee, Mobile 

Banking Fee, Renewal Fee 

adjusted 

Other Operating 

Income 
23,211.83 24,999.12 1,787.29 7.70% 

Safe Deposit Vault 

Rent,ATM Fee, Mobile 

Banking Fee, Renewal Fee 
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adjusted & Capital Merchant 

Banking & Finance Ltd. 

Refund adjusted. 

Foreign Exchange 

Gain/Loss (Net)  
- - - 

 

Total Operating Income 

(A+3.3+3.4+3.5) 
244,111.33 244,251.72 140.39 0.06%  

Staff Expenses 41,478.10 41,064.51 (413.59) -1.00% 
Travelling allawance 

adjusted. 

Other Operating 

Expenses 
39,816.71 40,230.65 413.94 1.04% 

Travelling allawance 

adjusted. 

Operating profit Before 

Provision (B-3.6-3.7) 
162,816.52 162,956.56 140.04 0.09%  

Provision for Possible 

Loss 
38,482.36 12,934.28 (25,548.08) -66.39% 

Net of Provision for Loan 

Loss Provison 

Operating profit (C-3.8) 124,334.16 150,022.28 25,688.13 20.66%  
Non Operating 

Income/Expenses 

(Net) 

7,035.90 7,059.32 23.42 0.33% 
Cash Dividend on Share 

Investment Adjusted 

Write Back of 

Provision for Possible 

Loss 

26,796.83 200.00 (26,596.83) -99.25% 

Capital Merchant Banking & 

Finance Ltd. &  Loan loss 

write back adjusted 

Profit From Regular 

Activities (D+3.9+3.10) 
158,166.89 157,281.60 (885.29) -0.56%  

Extraordinary 

Income/Expenses 

(Net) 

- - - -  

Profit Before Bonus  and 

Taxes (E+3.11) 
158,166.89 157,281.60 (885.29) -0.56%  

Provision For Staff 

Bonus 
14,378.81 14,298.33 (80.48) -0.56% Staff Bonus Adjusted 

Provision For Tax 43,136.43 43,142.53 6.10 0.01% Provision for Tax Adjusted. 

Net Profit/Loss (F-3.12 -

3.13) 
100,651.66 99,840.75 (810.91) -0.81%  
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Excel Development Bank Limited 

Unaudited Financial Results (Quarterly) 

As at Fourth quarter (15/07/2016) of the Fiscal Year 2015/2016 

Rs '000' 

 

S.N. Particulars 
This Quarter 

Ending 

Previous 

Quarter 

Ending 

Corresponding 

Previous Year 

Quarter Ending 

1 Total Capital & Liabilities (1.1 to 1.7) 4,305,843.05 3,827,283.75 3,401,973.39 

1.1 Paid-up Capital 307,650.00 255,150.00 202,500.00 

1.2 Reserves and Surplus 163,291.23 141,079.34 122,246.64 

1.3 Debenture and Bond 
   

1.4 Borrowings 20,000.00 - 20,000.00 

1.5 Deposits (a+b) 3,639,767.65 3,269,822.06 2,962,941.61 

 
a. Domestic Currency 3,639,767.65 3,269,822.06 2,962,941.61 

 
b. Foreign Currency 

   
1.6 Income Tax Liabilities 42,891.11 25,581.45 2,771.05 

1.7 Other Liabilities 132,243.06 135,650.90 91,514.09 

2 Total Assets (2.1 to 2.7) 4,305,843.05 3,827,283.75 3,401,973.39 

2.1 Cash & Bank Balance 469,242.04 410,885.52 383,766.41 

2.2 Money at call and short Notice 498,129.02 405,787.52 800,975.40 

2.3 Investments 7,363.52 13,356.93 100.00 

2.4 Loans & Advances (a+b+c+d+e+f) 3,187,499.06 2,849,723.33 2,143,804.64 

 
a. Real Estate Loan 312,409.04 31,896.47 39,020.21 

 

1.        Residential Real Estate Loan (Except 

Personal    

Home Loan upto Rs 10 million) 28,808.27 
  

 

2.        Business Complex & Residential 

Apartment Construction Loan    

 
Construction Loan 5,912.47 

  

 

3. Income generating Commercial Complex 

Loan    

 

4.       Other Real Estate Loan (Including Land 

Purchase & Plotting) 
277,688.29 31,896.47 39,020.21 

 
b. Personal Home Loan of Rs. 10 million or less 309,511.92 286,436.54 180,938.58 

 
c. Margin Type Loan 20,552.18 4,991.71 

 

 
d. Term Loan 518,520.31 562,217.67 243,640.05 

 
e. Overdraft Loan / TR Loan / WC Loan 1,697,751.17 1,701,259.43 1,429,676.68 

 
f. Others 328,754.44 262,921.51 250,529.10 

2.5 Fixed Assets 42,635.81 45,364.91 41,537.94 

2.6 Non Banking Assets 
   

2.7 Other Assets 100,973.59 102,165.55 31,789.00 

3 Profit and Loss Account 
   

3.1 Interest income 320,989.67 223,699.28 288,499.64 
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3.2 Interest Expense 104,795.72 83,878.86 113,660.66 

A Net Interest Income (3.1-3.2) 216,193.95 139,820.42 174,838.98 

3.3 Fees Commission and Discount 4,705.55 3,064.79 2,248.84 

3.4 Other Operating Income 23,211.83 16,866.38 15,691.97 

3.5 Foreign Exchange Gain/Loss (Net) 
   

B Total Operating Income (A+3.3+3.4+3.5) 244,111.33 159,751.60 192,779.79 

3.6 Staff Expenses 41,478.10 27,315.81 32,498.52 

3.7 Other Operating Expenses 39,816.71 21,045.49 36,385.33 

C 
Operating profit Before Provision (B-3.6-

3.7) 
162,816.52 111,390.30 123,895.94 

3.8 Provision for Possible Loss 38,482.36 27,745.05 12,394.93 

D Operating profit (C-3.8) 124,334.16 83,645.25 111,501.01 

3.9 Non Operating Income/Expenses (Net) 7,035.90 2,918.47 -                  180.07 

3.1 Write Back of Provision for Possible Loss 26,796.83 8,134.42 1,477.03 

E Profit From Regular Activities (D+3.9+3.10) 158,166.89 94,698.15 112,797.97 

3.11 Extraordinary Income/Expenses (Net) 
   

F Profit Before Bonus  and Taxes (E+3.11) 158,166.89 94,698.15 112,797.97 

3.12 Provision For Staff Bonus 14,378.81 8,608.92 10,254.36 

3.13 Provision For Tax 43,136.43 25,826.77 31,178.35 

G Net Profit/Loss (F-3.12 -3.13) 100,651.66 60,262.46 71,365.26 

4 Ratios 
   

4.1 Capital Fund to RWA 11.95% 11.02% 11.42% 

4.2 Non Performing Loan (NPL) to Total Loan 1.09% 1.98% 1.61% 

4.3 Total Loan Loss Provision to total NPL 164.38% 115.22% 131.72% 

4.4 Cost of Funds 2.42% 2.41% 4.24% 

4.5 CD Ratio (Calculated as per NRB Directives) 77.95% 78.20% 65.57% 

4.6 Base Rate (for class "A" banks ) 
   

 
Additional Information (Optional) 

   

 
Average Yield (Local Currency) 11.17 11.64 12.22 

 
Net Interest Spread (Local Currency) 8.75 9.23 7.98 

 
Return on Equity 27.18 25.54 27.89 

 
Return on Assets 2.34 2.10 2.08 
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a}+ssf] k|ltlqmof   

 
  

txfFsf] k=;+= lj=a}+=;'=lj=÷u}/:ynut÷PS;]n÷)&#÷&$ r=g+= @&@ ldlt @)&#.)&.)% sf] kqfg';f/ k|fKt lgb]{zg 
;DaGwdf ;+rfns ;ldltsf] a}+7s g+= !*@ ldlt @)&#÷)*÷)# sf] lg0f{ofg';f/ b]xfo adf]lhd u/]sf] Joxf]/f 
hfgsf/Lsf] nlu cg'/f]w 5 . 
 
!=   lgb]{zg jdf]lhd l:y/ ;Dklt ;DaGwL clen]vnfO{ Jojl:yt ul/g]5 . 
@=  lgb]{zg jdf]lhd ;+:yfsf] cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLnfO{ k|efjsf/L jgfO{ ;+rfng hf]lvdnfO{ Go'gLs/0f           

ul/g]5 . 
#=  lgb]{zg jdf]lhd ul/g]5 . 
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cg';"rL—!% 
lwtf]kq btf{ tyf lgisfzg lgodfjnL, @)&#     

-lgod @^ sf] pklgod -@_ ; “u ;DalGwt_ 
jflif{s k|ltj]bgdf ;dfj]z ug'{kg]{ ljj/0f 

 
!= ;+rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bg 
 o;} k'l:tsfdf ;dfj]z ul/Psf] 5 . 
@= n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg 
 o;} k'l:tsfdf ;dfj]z ul/Psf] 5 . 
#=  n]vfk/LIf0f ePsf] ljQLo ljj/0f 
 n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bgdf ;+nUg cg';"rLx? cg';f/ ePsf] . 
$=  sfg'gL sf/jfxL ;DaGwL ljj/0f 

-s_ cf=j= @)&@÷&# df o; ;+:yfsf] ;fljs cgf/dgL uf=lj=;= j8f g+= # xfn ljtf{df]8 g=kf= j8f g+= &   
df /x]sf] 38]/L hUufdf ;t{ adf]lhdsf] af6f] sfod u/L af6f] v'nfO{ rng rnfO{ kfpF egL k|ltjfbL 
ljkIfL lutf b]jL cu|jfn lj?4 jfbL o; a}+sn] emfkf lhNNff cbfntdf lkm/fb kq r9fPsf]df 
;Ddflgt cbfntaf6 o; a}+ssf] kIfdf km};nf ePsf] . 

-v_ cfly{s aif{ @)&@÷&# sf] cjlwe/L o; a}+ssf] ;+:yfks jf ;+rfnsn] jf ;+:yfks jf ;+rfnssf] 
la?4 k|rlnt lgodsf] cj1f jf kmf}hbf/L ck/fw u/]sf] ;DaGwdf s'g} klg d'2f bfo/ u/]sf] jf ePsf] 
hfgsf/L o; a}+snfO{ gePsf] . 

-u_ s'g} ;+:yfks jf ;+rfns lj?4 cfly{s ck/fw u/]sf] ;DaGwdf s'g} d'2f bfo/ ePsf] o; a}+ssf] 
hfgsf/Ldf gcfPsf] . 

%= ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] z]o/ sf/f]jf/ tyf k|ultsf] ljZn]if0f 
-s_ lwtf]kq ahf/df ePsf] a}+ssf]] z]o/sf] sf/f]af/ ;DaGwdf Joj:yfkgsf] wf/0ff M ;Gtf]ifhgs . 
-v_ ut jif{sf] k|To]s q}dfl;s cjlwdf ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] z]o/sf] clwstd, Go"gtd / clGtd d"Nosf ;fy} 

s'n sf/f]af/ z]o/ ;+Vof / sf/f]af/ lbg . 
 

q}dfl;s cf=j= 
@)&@÷&# 

clwsQd d"No Go"gtd d"No clGtd d"No sf/f]af/ lbg sf/f]af/ 
;+Vof 

k|yd 755 601 700 23 15,312 

bf];|f] 754 580 603 33 45,014 
t];|f] 730 520 560 48 56,288 
rf+}yf] 765 570 696 61 110,375 

 
^= ;d:of tyf r'gf}tL 
 cWoIfaf6 k|:t't k|ltj]bgdf ;dfj]z ePsf] . 
&= ;+:yfut ;'zf;g 
 cWoIfaf6 k|:t't k|ltj]bgdf ;dfj]z ePsf] . 
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6.69% 7.69%

29.63%

0.69%7.39%10.87%

37.05%

/sd Ü df s[lif

l/on :6]6

Aofkf/

xfo/ kr]{h

;]jf

pBf]u

cGo

2.01%

63.71%

6.41%

27.86%
0.02%

/sd Ü df
rNtL

art

d'2lt

sn

cGo

-

500,000 

1,000,000 

1,500,000 

2,000,000 

2,500,000 

3,000,000 

3,500,000 

4,000,000 

071-72 072-73

lgIf]k

shf{

sfo{ k|ultsf] emns 

shf{ ;+/rgf 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
lgIf]k ;+/rgf 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  

cf=j= lgIf]k shf{ 
071-72 2,962,942 2,143,805 
072-73 3,639,768 3,187,499 

 

  

-?= xhf/df_ 

213,276  

245,276  

944,344  

21,875  

235,549  

346,343  

1,180,836  

3,187,499  

 

hDdf 

73095 
2318719 
233226 
1013908 
819 
3,639,768 
 
  

hDdf 
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Excel Development Bank Ltd. 
Statement of Sectorwise Loan Detail 
As the month end of Ashadh, 2073 

  (Rs. in '000) 

S.N. Credit Total Amount 

1  Agricultural and Forest Related             213,276  

2  Fishery Related                  4,767  

3  Mining Related                         -    

4  Agriculture, Forestry & Bevarage  Production  Related             235,503  

5  Non-food Production Related             110,840  

6  Construction             449,964  

7  Power, Gas and Water                         -    

8  Metal Products, Machinary & Electronic Equipment & Assemblage                  4,133  

9  Transport, Communication and Public Utilities               39,650  

10  Wholesaler & Retailer              944,344  

11  Finance, Insurance and Real Estate              277,827  

12  Hotel or Restaurant             134,878  

13  Other Services             235,549  

14  Consumption Loans             173,952  

15  Local Government                         -    

16  Others             362,816  

 

TOTAL 3,187,499 
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PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnl{d6]8 
s]Gb|Lo sfof{no, ljtf{df]8, emfkf 

 
k|jGwkqdf ul/g] ;+zf]wg - ltg dxn] _ ljj/0f 

bkmf g+= ;fljssf] Joj:yf ;+;f]lwt Joj:yf ;+;f]wg ug'{sf] sf/0f 

$-;_ gePsf] 
;DalGwt lgsfojf6 cg'dlt lnO{ 
lwtf]kq vl/bsf] b/vf:t ;+sng 
;DaGwL sfo{ ug]{ . 

lwtf]kq vl/b-;fj{hlgs 
lgisf;g_;DaGwL 
lgb]{lzsf, @)&# jdf]lhd 
lwtf]kq vl/bsf] b/vf:t 
;+sng ;DaGwL sfo{ ug'{ 
k/]df k|jGwkqdf pNn]v 
x'g'kg]{ ePsfn] . 

%-s_ 

sDkgLsf] clws[t k"‘hL ? 
$),)),)),))).– -? rfln; s/f]8 
dfq_ x'g]5 . h;nfO{ k|ltz]o/ ? 
!)).– sf b/n] $),)),))) -
rfln; nfv_ yfg ;fwf/0f z]o/df 
ljefhg ul/Psf] 5 . 

sDkgLsf] clws[t k"‘hL ? 
!,)),)),)),))).– -? Ps cj{ dfq_ 
x'g]5 . h;nfO{ k|ltz]o/ ? !)).– sf 
b/n] !,)),)),))) -Ps s/f]8_ yfg 
;fwf/0f z]o/df ljefhg ul/Psf] 5 . 

clws[t z]o/ k"‘hL j[l4 
ug{ cfjZos ePsfn]  . 

%-v_ sDkgLsf] hf/L k"‘hL ?= 
#),&^,%),)))÷– -cIf/]lk tL; 
s/f]8 5oQ/ nfv krf; xhf/ 
dfq_ x'g] 5 . h;nfO{ k|lt z]o/ ?= 
!))÷– sf b/n] #),&^,%)) -tL; 
nfv 5oQ/ xhf/ kf““r ;o dfq_ 
yfg ;fwf/0f z]o/df ljefhg 
ul/Psf] 5 .   

sDkgLsf] hf/L k"‘hL ?= 
%&,^*,$#,&%)÷– -cIf/]lk ;GtfjGg 
s/f]8 c8;7\7L nfv lqrfln; xhf/ 
;ft ;o krf; dfq_ x'g] 5 h;nfO{ 
k|lt z]o/ ?= !))÷– sf b/n] 
%&,^*,$#&=%) -;GtfjGg nfv 
c8;7\7L xhf/ rf/ ;o ;o ;}lt; 
bzdnj krf; dfq_ yfg ;fwf/0f 
z]o/df ljefhg ul/Psf] 5 .   

k|:tfljt af]g; tyf 
xsk|b z]o/ lgisfzgsf 
sf/0f k|:tfljt hf/L k"+hL 
ljBdfg hf/L k"+hL eGbf 
clws x'g hfg] ePsfn] .   

%-u_ sDkgLsf] r'Qmf k"‘hL ?= 
#),&^,%),)))÷– -cIf/]lk tL; 
s/f]8 5oQ/ nfv krf; xhf/ 
dfq_ x'g] 5 .   

sDkgLsf] r'Qmf k"‘hL ?= 
%&,^*,$#,&%)÷– -cIf/]lk ;GtfjGg 
s/f]8 c8;7\7L nfv lqrfln; xhf/ 
;ft ;o krf; dfq_ x'g] 5 .   

k|:tfljt jf]g; tyf 
xsk|b z]o/sf sf/0f 
k|:tfljt r'Qmf k"+hL j[l¢ 
x'g] ePsfn] .   

%-3_! ;+:yfks z]o/wgLx?nfO{ ;d'x æsÆ 
df juL{s/0f ul/Psf] 5 / of] 
;d"xsf] z]o/ :jfldTj &) k|ltzt 
x'g]5 . 

;+:yfks z]o/wgLx?nfO{ ;d'x æsÆ 
df juL{s/0f ul/Psf] 5 / of] 
;d"xsf] z]o/ :jfldTj %! k|ltzt 
x'g]5 . ;+:yfks z]o/ tyf 

;j{;fwf/0f z]o/sf] 
cg'kft kl/jt{g x'g] 
ePsfn] . 

%-3_@ ;j{;fwf/0fdf ljqmL ul/g] z]o/ 
vl/b ug]{ z]o/wgLnfO{ ;d"x ævÆ 
df juL{s/0f ul/Psf] 5 . of] 
;d"xsf] z]o/ :jfldTj #) k|ltzt 
x'g]5 . 

;j{;fwf/0fdf ljqmL ul/g] z]o/ 
vl/b ug]{ z]o/wgLnfO{ ;d"x ævÆ 
df juL{s/0f ul/Psf] 5 . of] ;d"xsf] 
z]o/ :jfldTj $( k|ltzt x'g]5 . 
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^-r_ gePsf] ;+:yfkssf] :jfldTjdf /x]sf] z]o/ 
gfd;f/L jf vl/b u/L lng] JolQm 
jf ;+:yf ;+:yfks ;d'xdf g} 
;dfj]z x'g]5g\ . 

g]=/f=j}+ssf] :ynut 
lg/LIf0f k|ltj]bgsf] 
lgb]{zg jdf]lhd 
cfjZos ;+zf]wg  
ul/Psf] .  

&-0f_ gePsf] o; k|jGwkqdf pNn]lvt >L % sf] 
;/sf/, g]kfn /fi6« j}+s P]g @)%*, 
j}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL 
cWofb]z @)^! / sDkgL P]g @)%# 
sf] gfddf s'g} ;+zf]wg ePdf ;f]xL 
jdf]lhd of] k|jGwkqdf klg ;+zf]wg 
ePsf] dflgg] 5 . 

g]=/f=j}+ssf] :ynut 
lg/LIf0f k|ltj]bgsf] 
lgb]{zg jdf]lhd 
cfjZos ;+zf]wg  
ul/Psf] .  

 

 
PS;]n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnl{d6]8 
s]Gb|Lo sfof{no, ljtf{df]8, emfkf 

 
lgodfjnLdf ul/g] ;+zf]wg - ltg dxn] _ ljj/0f 

 
lgod g+= ;fljssf] Joj:yf ;+;f]lwt Joj:yf ;+;f]wg ug'{sf] sf/0f 

( z]o/ x:tfGt/0f M– 
z]o/ ljqmL jf lwtf]jGws ;DjGwL 
Joj:yf M 

g]=/f=j}+ssf] :ynut 
lg/LIf0f k|ltj]bgsf] 
lgb]{zg jdf]lhd 
cfjZos ;+zf]wg 
ul/Psf] .  

(-c_ 

sDkgLsf] s'g} z]o/wgLn] cfkm\gf] 
z]o/ csf]{ JolQmnfO{ ljqmL u/]df 
z]o/ vl/b ug]{ JolQmn] To:tf] 
z]o/ bflvn vf/]h ug{sf] nfuL 
g]kfn /fhkqdf k|sflzt 
;"rgfdf tf]lsPsf] 9f‘rfdf 
tf]lsPsf] b:t'/, z]o/ vl/b 
ljqmL;+u ;DalGwt lnvt / 
z]o/sf] k|df0f kq ;lxt 
sDkgLsf] s]Gb|Lo sfof{nodf 
lgj]bg lbg'kg]{ 5 . 
 

ljQLo ;+:yfsf] z]o/ rn ;DklQ 
;/x csf]{ JolQmnfO{ ljqmL ug{ jf 
lwtf]jGws /fVg ;Sg]5 . 

g]=/f=j}+ssf] :ynut 
lg/LIf0f k|ltj]bgsf] 
lgb]{zg jdf]lhd 
cfjZos ;+zf]wg 
ul/Psf] .  

(-cf_ 

pklgod -c_ jdf]lhd lgj]bg 
k/]df sDkgLn] k|jGwkqsf] bkmf 
^ sf] clwgdf /xL btf{ lstfjdf 
;fljs z]o/jfnfx?sf] gfd 
vf/]h u/L xfnsf z]o/jfnfx?sf] 
gfd btf{ ug]{5 . 

z]o/ ljqmL jf lwtf]jGws / bflvn 
vf/]h ;DaGwL Joj:yf sDkgL P]g 
tyf lwtf]kq ;DjGwL k|rlnt sfg"g 
jdf]lhd x'g]5 . 

g]=/f=j}+ssf] :ynut 
lg/LIf0f k|ltj]bgsf] 
lgb]{zg jdf]lhd 
cfjZos ;+zf]wg 
ul/Psf] .  
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(-O_ gePsf] . 

;+:yfks ju{sf] z]o/ x:tfGt/0f ubf{ 
P]g, sDkgL P]g tyf lwtf]kq ;DaGwL 
k|rlnt sfg"g, k|aGwkq tyf o; 
lgodfjnLsf] cwLgdf /xL ul/g]5 . 

g]=/f=j}+ssf] :ynut 
lg/LIf0f k|ltj]bgsf] 
lgb]{zg jdf]lhd 
cfjZos ;+zf]wg 
ul/Psf] .  

!!-s_ 

u0fk'/s ;+Vof M 
s"n z]o/ ;+Vofsf] ^& k|ltzt 
z]o/sf] k|ltlglwTj x'g] u/L :jo+ 
jf cfkm\gf] k|ltlglw4f/f pkl:yt 
geO{ ;fwf/0f ;efsf] sfd, 
sf/afxL x'g] 5}g . t/ lgod !) 
sf] -$_ df pNn]v eP jdf]ljd 
k'gM jf]nfOPsf] ;fwf/0f ;efdf 
s"n z]o/ ;+Vofsf] ## k|ltzt 
z]o/sf] k|ltlglwTj x'g] u/L 
:jod\ jf cfkm\gf] k|ltlglw4f/f 
pkl:Yt ePdf ;ef ug{ jfwf 
kg]{5}g . 

u0fk'/s ;+Vof M 
af‘8kmf‘8 ePsf] s"n z]o/ ;+Vofsf] 
krf; k|ltzt eGbf jl9 z]o/sf] 
k|ltlglwTj x'g] u/L s"n z]o/wgLx? 
dWo] sDtLdf tLg hgf z]o/wgLx? 
:jod\ jf cfkm\gf] k|ltlglw4f/f 
pkl:yt geO{ ;fwf/0f ;efsf] sfd 
sf/afxL k|f/De x'g] 5|}g\ . 
t/ lgod !) sf] -$_ df pNn]v eP 
adf]lhd k'gM af]nfO{Psf] ;fwf/0f 
;efdf af‘8kmf‘8 ePsf] s"n z]o/ 
;+Vofsf] kRrL; k|ltzt z]o/sf] 
k|ltlglwTj x'g] u/L sDtLdf tLg hgf 
z]o/wgLx? :jod\ jf cfkm\gf] 
k|ltlglw4f/f pkl:yt ePdf ;ef 
;~rfng ug{ jfwf kg]{ 5}g . 

;+:yfks tyf 
;j{;fwf/0f z]o/sf] 
cg'kft kl/jt{g eP 
cg';f/ u0fk'/s ;+Vofdf 
;d]t kl/jt{g ug'{ 
pko'Qm ePsfn] . 

!@-s_! 
æsÆ ;d"xsf z]o/jfnfx? 
dWo]af6 % ;+rfnssf] 5gf}6 tyf 
lgo'QmL ;+:yfksx?n] ug]{5g\ . 

æsÆ ;d"xsf z]o/jfnfx? dWo]af6 $ 
;+rfnssf] 5gf}6 tyf lgo'QmL 
;+:yfksx?n] ug]{5g\ . 

;+:yfks tyf 
;j{;fwf/0f z]o/sf] 
cg'kft kl/jt{g eP 
cg';f/ ;+;f]wg ug'{ 
cfjZos ePsf] . !@-s_@ 

ævÆ ;d"xsf z]o/jfnfx? 
dWo]af6 @ hgf ;+rfnssf] 5gf}6 
tyf lgo'QmL ;fwf/0f ;efn]  
ug]{5 . 

ævÆ ;d"xsf z]o/jfnfx? dWo]af6 # 
hgf ;+rfnssf] 5gf}6 tyf lgo'QmL 
;fwf/0f ;efn] ug]{5 . 

@@-@_ gePsf] . o; lgodfjnLdf pNn]lvt >L % sf] 
;/sf/, g]kfn /fi6« j}+s P]g @)%*, 
j}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL 
cWofb]z @)^! / sDkgL P]g @)%# 
sf] gfddf s'g} ;+zf]wg ePdf ;f]xL 
jdf]lhd of] lgodfjnLdf klg 
;+zf]wg ePsf] dflgg] 5 . 

g]=/f=j}+ssf] :ynut 
lg/LIf0f k|ltj]bgsf] 
lgb]{zg jdf]lhd 
cfjZos ;+zf]wg 
ul/Psf] .  
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l6kf]6{ 
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l6kf]6{ 
 



Joj:yfkg ;d"x

lbg]z s'df/ kf]v/]n
k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t

rGb| k|;fb cfrfo{
k|d'v–shf{ ljefu

dx]z dfg k|wfg
k|d'v–n]vf ljefu

Zofd axfb'/ af]xf]/f
sDkgL ;lrj tyf

k|d'v–dfgj ;+;fwg ljefu

k+sh l3ld/]
k|d'v–shf{ c;"nL tyf

ahf/ Joj:yfkg

efujt 9'+ufgf
n]vf÷k|zf;g OGrfh{

;ld/ Gof}+kfg]
k|d'v–;"rgf k|ljlw

pd]z s'df/ l3ld/]]]
l/kf]{l6Ë OGrfh{

zfvf k|aGws÷PS;6]G;g sfpG6/ OGrfh{

o'j/fh lg/f}nf
zlgZr/]

gjLg ;+u|f}nf
bds

uf]ljGb 7fs'/
z}lgsdf]8 PS;6]G;g sfpG6/

OZj/L e§/fO{
/fhu9

;'dg nfld5fg]
ljtf{df]8

l6sf k|;fb bfxfn
rGb|u9L

ljk]z bxfn
lzju+h

clgn 9'+ufgf
lkmSsn

s]bf/ nD;fn
rf/cfnL

clDasf k|;fb 9sfn
a'waf/]

/d]z s'df/ d}gfnL
;'?Ëf

uf]kfn nf]xgL
sf+s8le§f

dLg axfb'/ sfsL{
eb|k'/

rf]n]Gb| s'df/ 9sfn
w'nfaf/L

lzj s'df/ lu/L
k|d'v–zfvf shf{

Joj:yfkg

k|lht yfkf
lj/f6gu/

;lt; e§/fO{
Onfd

ldng e§/fO{
d+unaf/]



bzf}+ aflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] lh=l;=c= l8NnL /fd
tyf cWoIf >L r]t k|;fb e§/fO{ Ho"af6 pb\3f6g sfo{qmd

bzf}+ aflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef

PS;6]Gzg sfp06/ sfof{nox? M
;}lgs df]8
cgf/dgL–&, kmf]g g++ M )@#–%$$)!)

zfvf sfof{nox? M
ljtf{df]8M cgf/dgL d'lQm rf]s
kmf]g g++ M )@#–%$#%^$

OnfdM Onfd rf]s
kmf]g g++ M )@&–%@!^##

w'nfjf/L M SofDk; /f]8
kmf]g g++ M )@#–%^)%^@

a'wjf/] M a'wjf/] ahf/
kmf]g g++ M )@#–%%%$@&

;'?Ëf M j; :6]08 pQ/
kmf]g g++ M )@#–%%)*@(

rGb|u9L M a; :6]08 pQ/
kmf]g g++ M )@#–$%^@)&

lzju~h M a; :6]08
kmf]g g++ M )@#–^@)#@!

zlgZr/] M zlgZr/] ahf/
kmf]g g++ M )@#–$^%))@

eb|k'/ M eb|k'/ ahf/
kmf]g g++ M )@#–%@@#)@
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